© 2022 The Law Society of New South Wales ACN 000 000 699 and The Real Estate Institute of New South Wales ACN 000 012 457 You can prepare your own version of pages 1 - 4 of this contract. Except as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) or consented to by the copyright owners (including by way of guidelines issued from time to time), no other part of this contract may be reproduced without the specific written permission of The Law Society of New South Wales and The Real Estate Institute of New South Wales.

Contract for the sale and purchase of land 2022 edition					
vendor's agent	Murray Kennedy Real 4 Sommerset Drive, N Email: hello@murrayl mkteam@murraykenr	larellan NSW 2567 kennedy.com.au		Phone: Ref:	02 4648 0600 Murray Kennedy
co-agent					
vendor	Maria Christine Wyme 13 Perrumba Place, B				
vendor's solicitor	MLG Conveyancing Phone: 02 4648 1411 TRN House, Suite 2.06, 90 Podium Way, Oran Park NSW 2570 Ref: KW:CL:10114624 Email: kimberley@mlgconvey.au				
date for completion	35 days after the cont	r <b>act date</b> (clause 15)			
land (address, plan details and title reference)	13 Perrumba Place, Bradbury NSW 2560 Lot 1913 in Deposited Plan 248332 Folio Identifier 1913/248332				
		SION 🛛 subject to exi	isting tenancies		
improvements	<b>.</b>	e	ne unit 🛛 carspace	□ sto	rage space
attached copies   documents in the List of Documents as marked or as numbered:  other documents:					
-	it is permitted by <i>legisl</i>	•	ns in this box in a sa	le of resi	idential property.
inclusions	⊠ air conditioning	$\boxtimes$ clothes line	$\boxtimes$ fixed floor coverin	gs 🖂 r	ange hood
	⊠ blinds	□ curtains	oxtimes insect screens	□ s	olar panels
	oxtimes built-in wardrobes	⊠ dishwasher	oxtimes light fittings	⊠ s	tove
	⊠ ceiling fans	□ EV charger	🗵 pool equipment	⊠T	⁻V antenna
	⊠ other: remote contro	l for garage			
exclusions					
purchaser					
purchaser's solicitor					
price	\$				
deposit balance	<u>\$</u> \$		(10% of the price, un	less othe	erwise stated)
contract date	Ψ		(if not stated, the c	late this o	contract was made)
Where there is more	e than one purchaser	□ JOINT TENANTS	•		,
	-	□ tenants in common	$\Box$ in unequal shares,	specify:	

**GST AMOUNT** (optional) The price includes GST of: \$

buyer's agent

Note: Clause 20.15 provides "Where this contract provides for choices, a choice in BLOCK CAPITALS applies unless a different choice is marked."

### SIGNING PAGE

VENDOR		PURCHASER	
Signed by		Signed by	
Vendor		Purchaser	
Vendor		Purchaser	
VENDOR (COMPANY)		PURCHASER (COMPANY	)
<b>Signed</b> by in accordance Act 2001 by the authorised perso below:	with s127(1) of the Corporations n(s) whose signature(s) appear(s)	<b>Signed</b> by in accordance with s127(1) of t authorised person(s) whose sign	the Corporations Act 2001 by the nature(s) appear(s) below:
Signature of authorised person	Signature of authorised person	Signature of authorised person	Signature of authorised person
Name of authorised person	Name of authorised person	Name of authorised person	Name of authorised person
Office held	Office held	Office held	Office held

Vendor agrees to accept a <i>deposit-bond</i> Nominated <i>Electronic Lodgement Network (ELN)</i> (clause 4):	⊠ NO PEXA	□ yes	
Manual transaction (clause 30)		☐ yes ndor must provide f cable exception, in	further details, including the space below):
Tax information (the <i>parties</i> promise this is	correct as f	ar as each party	is aware)
Land tax is adjustable	⊠ NO	□ yes	
GST: Taxable supply	⊠ NO	$\Box$ yes in full	$\square$ yes to an extent
Margin scheme will be used in making the taxable supply	$\Box$ NO	□ yes	
This sale is not a taxable supply because (one or more of the following may apply) the sale is:			
$\Box$ not made in the course or furtherance of an enterprise that the vendor carries on section 9-5(b))			
⊠ by a vendor who is neither registered nor required to be registered for GST (section 9-5(d))			
$\square$ GST-free because the sale is the supply of a going concern under section 38-325			
$\square$ GST-free because the sale is subdivided farm land or farm land supplied for farming under Subdivision 38-O			
$\Box$ input taxed because the sale is of eligible residential premises (sections 40-65, 40-75(2) and 195-1)			

Purchaser must make an GSTRW payment	⊠ NO	□ yes	(if yes, vendor must provide
(GST residential withholding payment)		2	details)

If the details below are not fully completed at the contract date, the vendor must provide all these details in a separate notice at least 7 days before the date for completion.

### GSTRW payment (GST residential withholding payment) - details

Frequently the supplier will be the vendor. However, sometimes further information will be required as to which entity is liable for GST, for example, if the supplier is a partnership, a trust, part of a GST group or a participant in a GST joint venture.

Supplier's name:

Supplier's ABN:

Supplier's GST branch number (if applicable):

Supplier's business address:

Supplier's representative:

Supplier's contact phone number:

Supplier's proportion of GSTRW payment: \$

### If more than one supplier, provide the above details for each supplier.

Amount purchaser must pay - price multiplied by the GSTRW rate (residential withholding rate): \$

Amount must be paid: AT COMPLETION at another time (specify):

Is any of the consideration not expressed as an amount in money?  $\Box$  NO  $\Box$  yes

If "yes", the GST inclusive market value of the non-monetary consideration: \$

Other details (including those required by regulation or the ATO forms):

General	Strata or community title (clause 23 of the contract)
$\boxtimes$ 1 property certificate for the land	$\Box$ 33 property certificate for strata common property
$\boxtimes$ 2 plan of the land	□ 34 plan creating strata common property
$\Box$ 3 unregistered plan of the land	□ 35 strata by-laws
$\Box$ 4 plan of land to be subdivided	$\Box$ 36 strata development contract or statement
$\Box$ 5 document to be lodged with a relevant plan	□ 37 strata management statement
$\boxtimes$ 6 section 10.7(2) planning certificate under	□ 38 strata renewal proposal
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act	□ 39 strata renewal plan
<ul> <li>1979</li> <li>□ 7 additional information included in that certificate under section 10.7(5)</li> </ul>	40 leasehold strata - lease of lot and common property
$\boxtimes$ 8 sewerage infrastructure location diagram	□ 41 property certificate for neighbourhood property
(service location diagram)	□ 42 plan creating neighbourhood property
$\boxtimes$ 9 sewer lines location diagram (sewerage service	□ 43 neighbourhood development contract
diagram)	□ 44 neighbourhood management statement
$\boxtimes$ 10 document that created or may have created an	$\Box$ 45 property certificate for precinct property
easement, profit à prendre, restriction on use or positive covenant disclosed in this contract	$\Box$ 46 plan creating precinct property
□ 11 planning agreement	$\Box$ 47 precinct development contract
$\square$ 12 section 88G certificate (positive covenant)	□ 48 precinct management statement
□ 13 survey report	<ul> <li>49 property certificate for community property</li> <li>50 plan creating community property</li> </ul>
14 building information certificate or building certificate given under <i>legislation</i>	□ 51 community development contract
$\Box$ 15 occupation certificate	□ 52 community management statement
16 lease (with every relevant memorandum or variation)	<ul> <li>53 document disclosing a change of by-laws</li> <li>54 document disclosing a change in a development</li> </ul>
$\Box$ 17 other document relevant to tenancies	or management contract or statement
$\Box$ 18 licence benefiting the land	□ 55 document disclosing a change in boundaries
$\Box$ 19 old system document	56 information certificate under Strata Schemes Management Act 2015
$\Box$ 20 Crown purchase statement of account	$\Box$ 57 information certificate under Community Land
□ 21 building management statement	Management Act 2021
$\Box$ 22 form of requisitions	$\Box$ 58 disclosure statement - off-the-plan contract
□ 23 clearance certificate	$\square$ 59 other document relevant to off-the-plan contract
$\Box$ 24 land tax certificate	Other
Home Building Act 1989	□ 60
□ 25 insurance certificate	
$\Box$ 26 brochure or warning	
□ 27 evidence of alternative indemnity cover	
Swimming Pools Act 1992	
$\Box$ 28 certificate of compliance	
□ 29 evidence of registration	
□ 30 relevant occupation certificate	
□ 31 certificate of non-compliance	
□ 32 detailed reasons of non-compliance	

HOLDER OF STRATA OR COMMUNITY SCHEME RECORDS – Name, address, email address and telephone number

## IMPORTANT NOTICE TO VENDORS AND PURCHASERS Before signing this contract you should ensure that you understand your rights and obligations, some of which are not written in this contract but are implied by law.

### WARNING—SMOKE ALARMS

The owners of certain types of buildings and strata lots must have smoke alarms, or in certain cases heat alarms, installed in the building or lot in accordance with regulations under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.* It is an offence not to comply. It is also an offence to remove or interfere with a smoke alarm or heat alarm. Penalties apply.

### WARNING—LOOSE-FILL ASBESTOS INSULATION

Before purchasing land that includes residential premises, within the meaning of the *Home Building Act 1989*, Part 8, Division 1A, built before 1985, a purchaser is strongly advised to consider the possibility that the premises may contain loose-fill asbestos insulation, within the meaning of the *Home Building Act 1989*, Part 8, Division 1A. In particular, a purchaser should—

- (a) search the Register required to be maintained under the *Home Building Act 1989*, Part 8, Division 1A, and
- (b) ask the relevant local council whether it holds records showing that the residential premises contain loose-fill asbestos insulation.

For further information about loose-fill asbestos insulation, including areas in which residential premises have been identified as containing loose-fill asbestos insulation, contact NSW Fair Trading.

## Cooling off period (purchaser's rights)

- 1 This is the statement required by the *Conveyancing Act* 1919, section 66X. This statement applies to a contract for the sale of residential property.
- 2 EXCEPT in the circumstances listed in paragraph 3, the purchaser may rescind the contract before 5pm on—
  - (a) for an off the plan contract—the tenth business day after the day on which the contract was made, or
  - (b) in any other case—the fifth business day after the day on which the contract was made.
- 3 There is NO COOLING OFF PERIOD—
  - (a) if, at or before the time the contract is made, the purchaser gives to the vendor, or the vendor's solicitor or agent, a certificate that complies with the Act, section 66W, or
  - (b) if the property is sold by public auction, or
  - (c) if the contract is made on the same day as the property was offered for sale by public auction but passed in, or
  - (d) if the contract is made in consequence of the exercise of an option to purchase the property, other than an option that is void under the Act, section 66ZG.
- 4 A purchaser exercising the right to cool off by rescinding the contract forfeits 0.25% of the purchase price of the property to the vendor.
- 5 The vendor is entitled to recover the forfeited amount from an amount paid by the purchaser as a deposit under the contract. The purchaser is entitled to a refund of any balance.

## DISPUTES

If you get into a dispute with the other party, the Law Society and Real Estate Institute encourage you to use informal procedures such as negotiation, independent expert appraisal, the Law Society Conveyancing Dispute Resolution Scheme or mediation (for example mediation under the Law Society Mediation Program).

## AUCTIONS

Regulations made under the Property and Stock Agents Act 2002 prescribe a number of conditions applying to sales by auction.

### WARNINGS

- 1. Various Acts of Parliament and other matters can affect the rights of the parties to this contract. Some important matters are actions, claims, decisions, licences, notices, orders, proposals or rights of way involving: **APA Group** NSW Department of Education Australian Taxation Office NSW Fair Trading Owner of adjoining land Council **County Council** Privacv Department of Planning and Environment Public Works Advisory **Department of Primary Industries** Subsidence Advisory NSW **Electricity and gas Telecommunications** Land and Housing Corporation Transport for NSW Local Land Services Water, sewerage or drainage authority If you think that any of these matters affects the property, tell your solicitor.
- 2. A lease may be affected by the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1990, the Residential Tenancies Act 2010 or the Retail Leases Act 1994.
- 3. If any purchase money is owing to the Crown, it will become payable before obtaining consent, or if no consent is needed, when the transfer is registered.
- 4. If a consent to transfer is required under legislation, see clause 27 as to the obligations of the parties.
- 5. The vendor should continue the vendor's insurance until completion. If the vendor wants to give the purchaser possession before completion, the vendor should first ask the insurer to confirm this will not affect the insurance.
- 6. Most purchasers will have to pay transfer duty (and, sometimes, if the purchaser is not an Australian citizen, surcharge purchaser duty) on this contract. Some purchasers may be eligible to choose to pay first home buyer choice property tax instead of transfer duty. If a payment is not made on time, interest and penalties may be incurred.
- 7. If the purchaser agrees to the release of deposit, the purchaser's right to recover the deposit may stand behind the rights of others (for example the vendor's mortgagee).
- 8. The purchaser should arrange insurance as appropriate.
- 9. Some transactions involving personal property may be affected by the Personal Property Securities Act 2009.
- 10. A purchaser should be satisfied that finance will be available at the time of completing the purchase.
- 11. Where the market value of the property is at or above a legislated amount, the purchaser may have to comply with a foreign resident capital gains withholding payment obligation (even if the vendor is not a foreign resident). If so, this will affect the amount available to the vendor on completion.
- 12. Purchasers of some residential properties may have to withhold part of the purchase price to be credited towards the GST liability of the vendor. If so, this will also affect the amount available to the vendor. More information is available from the ATO.

The vendor sells and the purchaser buys the *property* for the price under these provisions instead of Schedule 3 Conveyancing Act 1919, subject to any *legislation* that cannot be excluded.

### **Definitions (a term in italics is a defined term)** In this contract, these terms (in any form) mean – 1

1.1

In this contract, these ter	
adjustment date	the earlier of the giving of possession to the purchaser or completion;
adjustment figures	details of the adjustments to be made to the price under clause 14;
authorised Subscriber	a <i>Subscriber</i> (not being a <i>party's solicitor</i> ) named in a notice <i>served</i> by a <i>party</i> as being authorised for the purposes of clause 20.6.8;
bank	the Reserve Bank of Australia or an authorised deposit-taking institution which is a
	bank, a building society or a credit union;
business day	any day except a bank or public holiday throughout NSW or a Saturday or Sunday;
cheque	a cheque that is not postdated or stale;
clearance certificate	a certificate within the meaning of s14-220 of Schedule 1 to the <i>TA Act,</i> that covers one or more days falling within the period from and including the contract date to
	completion;
completion time	the time of day at which completion is to occur;
conveyancing rules	the rules made under s12E of the Real Property Act 1900;
deposit-bond	a deposit bond or guarantee with each of the following approved by the vendor –
	the issuer;
	the expiry date (if any); and
	the amount;
depositholder	vendor's agent (or if no vendor's agent is named in this contract, the vendor's
	solicitor, or if no vendor's solicitor is named in this contract, the buyer's agent);
discharging mortgagee	any discharging mortgagee, chargee, covenant chargee or caveator whose
	provision of a <i>Digitally Signed</i> discharge of mortgage, discharge of charge or
	withdrawal of caveat is required in order for unencumbered title to the property to
	be transferred to the purchaser;
document of title	document relevant to the title or the passing of title;
ECNL	the Electronic Conveyancing National Law (NSW);
electronic document	a dealing as defined in the Real Property Act 1900 which may be created and
	Digitally Signed in an Electronic Workspace;
electronic transaction	a Conveyancing Transaction to be conducted for the parties by their legal
	representatives as Subscribers using an ELN and in accordance with the ECNL
	and the <i>participation rules</i> ;
electronic transfer	a transfer of land under the Real Property Act 1900 for the property to be prepared
	and Digitally Signed in the Electronic Workspace established for the purposes of
	the parties' Conveyancing Transaction;
FRCGW percentage	the percentage mentioned in s14-200(3)(a) of Schedule 1 to the TA Act (12.5% as
	at 1 July 2017);
FRCGW remittance	a remittance which the purchaser must make under s14-200 of Schedule 1 to the
	TA Act, being the lesser of the FRCGW percentage of the price (inclusive of GST, if
	any) and the amount specified in a <i>variation served</i> by a <i>party</i> ;
GST Act	A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999;
GST rate	the rate mentioned in s4 of A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax Imposition
	- General) Act 1999 (10% as at 1 July 2000);
GSTRW payment	a payment which the purchaser must make under s14-250 of Schedule 1 to the TA
	Act (the price multiplied by the GSTRW rate);
GSTRW rate	the rate determined under ss14-250(6), (8) or (9) of Schedule 1 to the TA Act (as at
N	1 July 2018, usually 7% of the price if the margin scheme applies, 1/11th if not);
incoming mortgagee	any mortgagee who is to provide finance to the purchaser on the security of the
	property and to enable the purchaser to pay the whole or part of the price;
legislation	an Act or a by-law, ordinance, regulation or rule made under an Act;
manual transaction	a Conveyancing Transaction in which a dealing forming part of the Lodgment Case
	at or following completion cannot be Digitally Signed;
normally	subject to any other provision of this contract;
participation rules	the participation rules as determined by the ECNL;
party	each of the vendor and the purchaser;
property	the land, the improvements, all fixtures and the inclusions, but not the exclusions;
planning agreement	a valid voluntary agreement within the meaning of s7.4 of the Environmental
,	Planning and Assessment Act 1979 entered into in relation to the <i>property;</i>
populate	to complete data fields in the <i>Electronic Workspace</i> ;
1	,

requisition rescind serve settlement cheque	<ul> <li>an objection, question or requisition (but the term does not include a claim); rescind this contract from the beginning; serve in writing on the other <i>party</i>;</li> <li>an unendorsed <i>cheque</i> made payable to the person to be paid and –</li> <li>issued by a <i>bank</i> and drawn on itself; or</li> <li>if authorised in writing by the vendor or the vendor's <i>solicitor</i>, some other <i>cheque</i>;</li> </ul>
solicitor	in relation to a <i>party</i> , the <i>party's</i> solicitor or licensed conveyancer named in this contract or in a notice <i>served</i> by the <i>party</i> ;
TA Act	Taxation Administration Act 1953;
terminate	terminate this contract for breach;
title data	the details of the title to the <i>property</i> made available to the <i>Electronic Workspace</i> by the <i>Land Registry</i> ;
variation	a variation made under s14-235 of Schedule 1 to the TA Act;
within	in relation to a period, at any time before or during the period; and
work order	a valid direction, notice or order that requires work to be done or money to be spent on or in relation to the <i>property</i> or any adjoining footpath or road (but the term does not include a notice under s22E of the Swimming Pools Act 1992 or clause 22 of the Swimming Pools Regulation 2018).

1.2 Words and phrases used in this contract (italicised and in Title Case, such as *Conveyancing Transaction*, *Digitally Signed*, *Electronic Workspace*, *ELN*, *ELNO*, *Land Registry*, *Lodgment Case* and *Subscriber*) have the meanings given in the *participation rules*.

### 2 Deposit and other payments before completion

- 2.1 The purchaser must pay the deposit to the *depositholder* as stakeholder.
- 2.2 *Normally*, the purchaser must pay the deposit on the making of this contract, and this time is essential.
- 2.3 If this contract requires the purchaser to pay any of the deposit by a later time, that time is also essential.
- 2.4 The purchaser can pay any of the deposit by
  - 2.4.1 giving cash (up to \$2,000) to the *depositholder*,
    - 2.4.2 unconditionally giving a *cheque* to the *depositholder* or to the vendor, vendor's agent or vendor's *solicitor* for sending to the *depositholder*, or
    - 2.4.3 electronic funds transfer to the *depositholder's* nominated account and, if requested by the vendor or the *depositholder*, providing evidence of that transfer.
- 2.5 The vendor can terminate if -
  - 2.5.1 any of the deposit is not paid on time;
  - 2.5.2 a *cheque* for any of the deposit is not honoured on presentation; or
  - 2.5.3 a payment under clause 2.4.3 is not received in the *depositholder's* nominated account by 5.00 pm on the third *business day* after the time for payment.
  - This right to terminate is lost as soon as the deposit is paid in full.
- 2.6 If the vendor accepts a *deposit-bond* for the deposit, clauses 2.1 to 2.5 do not apply.
- 2.7 If the vendor accepts a *deposit-bond* for part of the deposit, clauses 2.1 to 2.5 apply only to the balance.
- 2.8 If any of the deposit or of the balance of the price is paid before completion to the vendor or as the vendor directs, it is a charge on the land in favour of the purchaser until *termination* by the vendor or completion, subject to any existing right.
- 2.9 If each *party* tells the *depositholder* that the deposit is to be invested, the *depositholder* is to invest the deposit (at the risk of the *party* who becomes entitled to it) with a *bank*, in an interest-bearing account in NSW, payable at call, with interest to be reinvested, and pay the interest to the *parties* equally, after deduction of all proper government taxes and financial institution charges and other charges.

### 3 Deposit-bond

- 3.1 This clause applies only if the vendor accepts a *deposit-bond* for the deposit (or part of it).
- 3.2 The purchaser must provide the *deposit-bond* to the vendor's *solicitor* (or if no solicitor the *depositholder*) at or before the making of this contract and this time is essential.
- 3.3 If the *deposit-bond* has an expiry date and completion does not occur by the date which is 14 days before the expiry date, the purchaser must *serve* a replacement *deposit-bond* at least 7 days before the expiry date. The time for service is essential.
- 3.4 The vendor must approve a replacement deposit-bond if
  - 3.4.1 it is from the same issuer and for the same amount as the earlier *deposit-bond*; and
  - 3.4.2 it has an expiry date at least three months after its date of issue.
- 3.5 A breach of clauses 3.2 or 3.3 entitles the vendor to *terminate*. The right to *terminate* is lost as soon as 3.5.1 the purchaser *serves* a replacement *deposit-bond*; or
  - 3.5.2 the deposit is paid in full under clause 2.
- 3.6 Clauses 3.3 and 3.4 can operate more than once.

- 3.7 If the purchaser *serves* a replacement *deposit-bond*, the vendor must *serve* the earlier *deposit-bond*.
- 3.8 The amount of any *deposit-bond* does not form part of the price for the purposes of clause 16.5.
- 3.9 The vendor must give the purchaser any original deposit-bond
  - 3.9.1 on completion; or
  - 3.9.2 if this contract is *rescinded*.
- 3.10 If this contract is *terminated* by the vendor
  - 3.10.1 *normally*, the vendor can immediately demand payment from the issuer of the *deposit-bond*; or
  - 3.10.2 if the purchaser *serves* prior to *termination* a notice disputing the vendor's right to *terminate*, the vendor must forward any original *deposit-bond* (or its proceeds if called up) to the *depositholder* as stakeholder.
- 3.11 If this contract is terminated by the purchaser -
  - 3.11.1 *normally*, the vendor must give the purchaser any original *deposit-bond*; or
  - 3.11.2 if the vendor *serves* prior to *termination* a notice disputing the purchaser's right to *terminate*, the vendor must forward any original *deposit-bond* (or its proceeds if called up) to the *depositholder* as stakeholder.

### 4 Electronic transaction

4.4

- 4.1 This Conveyancing Transaction is to be conducted as an electronic transaction unless -
  - 4.1.1 the contract says this transaction is a *manual transaction*, giving the reason, or
  - 4.1.2 a *party serves* a notice stating why the transaction is a *manual transaction*, in which case the *parties* do not have to complete earlier than 14 days after *service* of the notice, and clause 21.3 does not apply to this provision,

and in both cases clause 30 applies.

- 4.2 If, because of clause 4.1.2, this Conveyancing Transaction is to be conducted as a manual transaction -
  - 4.2.1 each party must
    - bear equally any disbursements or fees; and
    - otherwise bear that party's own costs;

incurred because this *Conveyancing Transaction* was to be conducted as an *electronic transaction*; and

- 4.2.2 if a *party* has paid all of a disbursement or fee which, by reason of this clause, is to be borne equally by the *parties*, that amount must be adjusted under clause 14.
- 4.3 The parties must conduct the electronic transaction
  - 4.3.1 in accordance with the *participation rules* and the *ECNL*; and
  - 4.3.2 using the nominated *ELN*, unless the *parties* otherwise agree. This clause 4.3.2 does not prevent a *party* using an *ELN* which can interoperate with the nominated *ELN*.
  - A party must pay the fees and charges payable by that party to the ELNO and the Land Registry.
- 4.5 *Normally,* the vendor must *within* 7 days of the contract date create and *populate* an *Electronic Workspace* with *title data* and the date for completion, and invite the purchaser to the *Electronic Workspace*.
- 4.6 If the vendor has not created an *Electronic Workspace* in accordance with clause 4.5, the purchaser may create and *populate* an *Electronic Workspace* and, if it does so, the purchaser must invite the vendor to the *Electronic Workspace*.
- 4.7 The *parties* must, as applicable to their role in the *Conveyancing Transaction* and the steps taken under clauses 4.5 or 4.6
  - 4.7.1 promptly join the *Electronic Workspace* after receipt of an invitation;
  - 4.7.2 create and *populate* an *electronic transfer*,
  - 4.7.3 invite any discharging mortgagee or incoming mortgagee to join the Electronic Workspace; and
  - 4.7.4 populate the Electronic Workspace with a nominated completion time.
- 4.8 If the transferee in the *electronic transfer* is not the purchaser, the purchaser must give the vendor a direction signed by the purchaser personally for that transfer.
- 4.9 The vendor can require the purchaser to include a covenant or easement in the *electronic transfer* only if this contract contains the wording of the proposed covenant or easement, and a description of the land burdened and benefited.
- 4.10 If the purchaser must make a *GSTRW payment* or an *FRCGW remittance*, the purchaser must *populate* the *Electronic Workspace* with the payment details for the *GSTRW payment* or *FRCGW remittance* payable to the Deputy Commissioner of Taxation at least 2 *business days* before the date for completion.
- 4.11 Before completion, the parties must ensure that -
  - 4.11.1 all electronic documents which a party must Digitally Sign to complete the electronic transaction are populated and Digitally Signed;
  - 4.11.2 all certifications required by the *ECNL* are properly given; and
  - 4.11.3 they do everything else in the *Electronic Workspace* which that *party* must do to enable the *electronic transaction* to proceed to completion.
- 4.12 If the computer systems of any of the *Land Registry*, the *ELNO*, Revenue NSW or the Reserve Bank of Australia are inoperative for any reason at the *completion time* agreed by the *parties*, a failure to complete this contract for that reason is not a default under this contract on the part of either *party*.

- 4.13 If the computer systems of the *Land Registry* are inoperative for any reason at the *completion time* agreed by the *parties*, and the *parties* choose that financial settlement is to occur despite this, then on financial settlement occurring
  - 4.13.1 all *electronic documents Digitally Signed* by the vendor and any discharge of mortgage, withdrawal of caveat or other *electronic document* forming part of the *Lodgment Case* for the *electronic transaction* are taken to have been unconditionally and irrevocably delivered to the purchaser or the purchaser's mortgagee at the time of financial settlement together with the right to deal with the land; and
  - 4.13.2 the vendor is taken to have no legal or equitable interest in the property.
- 4.14 If the *parties* do not agree about the delivery before completion of one or more documents or things that cannot be delivered through the *Electronic Workspace*, the *party* required to deliver the documents or things 4.14.1 holds them on completion in escrow for the benefit of; and
  - 4.14.2 must immediately after completion deliver the documents or things to, or as directed by; the *party* entitled to them.

### 5 Requisitions

- 5.1 If a form of *requisitions* is attached to this contract, the purchaser is taken to have made those *requisitions*.
- 5.2 If the purchaser is or becomes entitled to make any other *requisition*, the purchaser can make it only by *serving* it
  - 5.2.1 if it arises out of this contract or it is a general question about the *property* or title *within* 21 days after the contract date;
  - 5.2.2 if it arises out of anything *served* by the vendor *within* 21 days after the later of the contract date and that *service*; and
  - 5.2.3 in any other case *within* a reasonable time.

### 6 Error or misdescription

- 6.1 *Normally*, the purchaser can (but only before completion) claim compensation for an error or misdescription in this contract (as to the *property*, the title or anything else and whether substantial or not).
- 6.2 This clause applies even if the purchaser did not take notice of or rely on anything in this contract containing or giving rise to the error or misdescription.
- 6.3 However, this clause does not apply to the extent the purchaser knows the true position.

### 7 Claims by purchaser

*Normally*, the purchaser can make a claim (including a claim under clause 6) before completion only by *serving* it with a statement of the amount claimed, and if the purchaser makes one or more claims before completion –

- 7.1 the vendor can rescind if in the case of claims that are not claims for delay -
  - 7.1.1 the total amount claimed exceeds 5% of the price;
    - 7.1.2 the vendor serves notice of intention to rescind; and
- 7.1.3 the purchaser does not serve notice waiving the claims within 14 days after that service; and
- 7.2 if the vendor does not rescind, the parties must complete and if this contract is completed
  - 7.2.1 the lesser of the total amount claimed and 10% of the price must be paid out of the price to and held by the *depositholder* until the claims are finalised or lapse;
    - 7.2.2 the amount held is to be invested in accordance with clause 2.9;
    - 7.2.3 the claims must be finalised by an arbitrator appointed by the *parties* or, if an appointment is not made *within* 1 month of completion, by an arbitrator appointed by the President of the Law Society at the request of a *party* (in the latter case the *parties* are bound by the terms of the Conveyancing Arbitration Rules approved by the Law Society as at the date of the appointment);
    - 7.2.4 the purchaser is not entitled, in respect of the claims, to more than the total amount claimed and the costs of the purchaser;
    - 7.2.5 net interest on the amount held must be paid to the *parties* in the same proportion as the amount held is paid; and
    - 7.2.6 if the *parties* do not appoint an arbitrator and neither *party* requests the President to appoint an arbitrator *within* 3 months after completion, the claims lapse and the amount belongs to the vendor.

### 8 Vendor's rights and obligations

### 8.1 The vendor can rescind if -

- 8.1.1 the vendor is, on reasonable grounds, unable or unwilling to comply with a *requisition*;
- 8.1.2 the vendor *serves* a notice of intention to *rescind* that specifies the *requisition* and those grounds; and
- 8.1.3 the purchaser does not *serve* a notice waiving the *requisition within* 14 days after that *service*.

- 8.2 If the vendor does not comply with this contract (or a notice under or relating to it) in an essential respect, the purchaser can *terminate* by *serving* a notice. After the *termination*
  - 8.2.1 the purchaser can recover the deposit and any other money paid by the purchaser under this contract;
  - 8.2.2 the purchaser can sue the vendor to recover damages for breach of contract; and
  - 8.2.3 if the purchaser has been in possession a *party* can claim for a reasonable adjustment.

### 9 Purchaser's default

If the purchaser does not comply with this contract (or a notice under or relating to it) in an essential respect, the vendor can *terminate* by *serving* a notice. After the *termination* the vendor can -

- 9.1 keep or recover the deposit (to a maximum of 10% of the price);
- 9.2 hold any other money paid by the purchaser under this contract as security for anything recoverable under this clause
  - 9.2.1 for 12 months after the *termination*; or
  - 9.2.2 if the vendor commences proceedings under this clause *within* 12 months, until those proceedings are concluded; and

### 9.3 sue the purchaser either –

- 9.3.1 where the vendor has resold the *property* under a contract made *within* 12 months after the *termination*, to recover
  - the deficiency on resale (with credit for any of the deposit kept or recovered and after allowance for any capital gains tax or goods and services tax payable on anything recovered under this clause); and
  - the reasonable costs and expenses arising out of the purchaser's non-compliance with this contract or the notice and of resale and any attempted resale; or
- 9.3.2 to recover damages for breach of contract.

### 10 Restrictions on rights of purchaser

- 10.1 The purchaser cannot make a claim or requisition or rescind or terminate in respect of -
  - 10.1.1 the ownership or location of any fence as defined in the Dividing Fences Act 1991;
  - 10.1.2 a service for the *property* being a joint service or passing through another property, or any service for another property passing through the *property* ('service' includes air, communication, drainage, electricity, garbage, gas, oil, radio, sewerage, telephone, television or water service);
  - 10.1.3 a wall being or not being a party wall in any sense of that term or the *property* being affected by an easement for support or not having the benefit of an easement for support;
  - 10.1.4 any change in the *property* due to fair wear and tear before completion;
  - 10.1.5 a promise, representation or statement about this contract, the *property* or the title, not set out or referred to in this contract;
  - 10.1.6 a condition, exception, reservation or restriction in a Crown grant;
  - 10.1.7 the existence of any authority or licence to explore or prospect for gas, minerals or petroleum;
  - 10.1.8 any easement or restriction on use the substance of either of which is disclosed in this contract or any non-compliance with the easement or restriction on use; or
  - 10.1.9 anything the substance of which is disclosed in this contract (except a caveat, charge, mortgage, priority notice or writ).
- 10.2 The purchaser cannot *rescind* or *terminate* only because of a defect in title to or quality of the inclusions.
- 10.3 *Normally*, the purchaser cannot make a claim or *requisition* or *rescind* or *terminate* or require the vendor to change the nature of the title disclosed in this contract (for example, to remove a caution evidencing qualified title, or to lodge a plan of survey as regards limited title).

### 11 Compliance with work orders

- 11.1 *Normally*, the vendor must by completion comply with a *work order* made on or before the contract date and if this contract is completed the purchaser must comply with any other *work order*.
- 11.2 If the purchaser complies with a *work order*, and this contract is *rescinded* or *terminated*, the vendor must pay the expense of compliance to the purchaser.

### 12 Certificates and inspections

- The vendor must do everything reasonable to enable the purchaser, subject to the rights of any tenant -
- 12.1 to have the *property* inspected to obtain any certificate or report reasonably required;
- 12.2 to apply (if necessary in the name of the vendor) for -
  - 12.2.1 any certificate that can be given in respect of the property under legislation; or
  - 12.2.2 a copy of any approval, certificate, consent, direction, notice or order in respect of the *property* given under *legislation*, even if given after the contract date; and
- 12.3 to make 1 inspection of the *property* in the 3 days before a time appointed for completion.

### 13 Goods and services tax (GST)

- 13.1 Terms used in this clause which are not defined elsewhere in this contract and have a defined meaning in the *GST Act* have the same meaning in this clause.
- 13.2 *Normally*, if a *party* must pay the price or any other amount to the other *party* under this contract, GST is not to be added to the price or amount.
- 13.3 If under this contract a *party* must make an adjustment or payment for an expense of another party or pay an expense payable by or to a third party (for example, under clauses 14 or 20.7)
  - 13.3.1 the *party* must adjust or pay on completion any GST added to or included in the expense; but
  - 13.3.2 the amount of the expense must be reduced to the extent the party receiving the adjustment or payment (or the representative member of a GST group of which that party is a member) is entitled to an input tax credit for the expense; and
  - 13.3.3 if the adjustment or payment under this contract is consideration for a taxable supply, an amount for GST must be added at the *GST rate*.
- 13.4 If this contract says this sale is the supply of a going concern
  - 13.4.1 the *parties* agree the supply of the *property* is a supply of a going concern;
  - 13.4.2 the vendor must, between the contract date and completion, carry on the enterprise conducted on the land in a proper and business-like way;
  - 13.4.3 if the purchaser is not registered by the date for completion, the *parties* must complete and the purchaser must pay on completion, in addition to the price, an amount being the price multiplied by the *GST rate* ("the retention sum"). The retention sum is to be held by the *depositholder* and dealt with as follows
    - if *within* 3 months of completion the purchaser *serves* a letter from the Australian Taxation Office stating the purchaser is registered with a date of effect of registration on or before completion, the *depositholder* is to pay the retention sum to the purchaser; but
    - if the purchaser does not *serve* that letter *within* 3 months of completion, the *depositholder* is to pay the retention sum to the vendor; and
  - 13.4.4 if the vendor, despite clause 13.4.1, *serves* a letter from the Australian Taxation Office stating the vendor has to pay GST on the supply, the purchaser must pay to the vendor on demand the amount of GST assessed.
- 13.5 *Normally*, the vendor promises the margin scheme will not apply to the supply of the *property*.
- 13.6 If this contract says the margin scheme is to apply in making the taxable supply, the *parties* agree that the margin scheme is to apply to the sale of the *property*.
- 13.7 If this contract says the sale is not a taxable supply -
  - 13.7.1 the purchaser promises that the *property* will not be used and represents that the purchaser does not intend the *property* (or any part of the *property*) to be used in a way that could make the sale a taxable supply to any extent; and
  - 13.7.2 the purchaser must pay the vendor on completion in addition to the price an amount calculated by multiplying the price by the *GST rate* if this sale is a taxable supply to any extent because of
    - a breach of clause 13.7.1; or
    - something else known to the purchaser but not the vendor.
- 13.8 If this contract says this sale is a taxable supply in full and does not say the margin scheme applies to the *property*, the vendor must pay the purchaser on completion an amount of one-eleventh of the price if 13.8.1 this sale is not a taxable supply in full; or
  - 13.8.2 the margin scheme applies to the *property* (or any part of the *property*).
- 13.9 If this contract says this sale is a taxable supply to an extent -
  - 13.9.1 clause 13.7.1 does not apply to any part of the *property* which is identified as being a taxable supply; and
  - 13.9.2 the payments mentioned in clauses 13.7 and 13.8 are to be recalculated by multiplying the relevant payment by the proportion of the price which represents the value of that part of the *property* to which the clause applies (the proportion to be expressed as a number between 0 and 1). Any evidence of value must be obtained at the expense of the vendor.
- 13.10 *Normally*, on completion the vendor must give the recipient of the supply a tax invoice for any taxable supply by the vendor by or under this contract.
- 13.11 The vendor does not have to give the purchaser a tax invoice if the margin scheme applies to a taxable supply.
- 13.12 If the vendor is liable for GST on rents or profits due to issuing an invoice or receiving consideration before completion, any adjustment of those amounts must exclude an amount equal to the vendor's GST liability.
- 13.13 If the vendor *serves* details of a *GSTRW payment* which the purchaser must make, the purchaser does not have to complete earlier than 5 *business days* after that *service* and clause 21.3 does not apply to this provision.
- 13.14 If the purchaser must make a *GSTRW payment* the purchaser must, at least 2 *business days* before the date for completion, *serve* evidence of submission of a *GSTRW payment* notification form to the Australian Taxation Office by the purchaser or, if a direction under either clause 4.8 or clause 30.4 has been given, by the transferee named in the transfer the subject of that direction.

#### 14 Adjustments

- 14.1 Normally, the vendor is entitled to the rents and profits and will be liable for all rates, water, sewerage and drainage service and usage charges, land tax, levies and all other periodic outgoings up to and including the adjustment date after which the purchaser will be entitled and liable.
- 14.2 The parties must make any necessary adjustment on completion, and
  - the purchaser must provide the vendor with adjustment figures at least 2 business days before the 14.2.1 date for completion; and
  - the vendor must confirm the adjustment figures at least 1 business day before the date for 14.2.2 completion.
- If an amount that is adjustable under this contract has been reduced under legislation, the parties must on 14.3 completion adjust the reduced amount.
- 14.4 The parties must not adjust surcharge land tax (as defined in the Land Tax Act 1956) but must adjust any other land tax for the year current at the adjustment date -
  - 14.4.1 only if land tax has been paid or is payable for the year (whether by the vendor or by a predecessor in title) and this contract says that land tax is adjustable;
  - 14.4.2 by adjusting the amount that would have been payable if at the start of the year
    - the person who owned the land owned no other land; •
    - the land was not subject to a special trust or owned by a non-concessional company; and •
    - if the land (or part of it) had no separate taxable value, by calculating its separate taxable value on a proportional area basis.
- 14.5 The parties must not adjust any first home buyer choice property tax.
- 14.6 If any other amount that is adjustable under this contract relates partly to the land and partly to other land, the parties must adjust it on a proportional area basis.
- 14.7 If on completion the last bill for a water, sewerage or drainage usage charge is for a period ending before the adjustment date, the vendor is liable for an amount calculated by dividing the bill by the number of days in the period then multiplying by the number of unbilled days up to and including the adjustment date.
- 14.8 The vendor is liable for any amount recoverable for work started on or before the contract date on the property or any adjoining footpath or road.

#### 15 Date for completion

The parties must complete by the date for completion and, if they do not, a party can serve a notice to complete if that party is otherwise entitled to do so.

#### 16 Completion

### • Vendor

- 16.1 Normally, on completion the vendor must cause the legal title to the property (being the estate disclosed in this contract) to pass to the purchaser free of any charge, mortgage or other interest, subject to any necessary registration.
- The legal title to the property does not pass before completion. 16.2
- If the vendor gives the purchaser a document (other than the transfer) that needs to be lodged for registration, 16.3 the vendor must pay the lodgment fee to the purchaser.
- 16.4 If a party serves a land tax certificate showing a charge on any of the land, by completion the vendor must do all things and pay all money required so that the charge is no longer effective against the land.

### Purchaser

- On completion the purchaser must pay to the vendor -16.5 16.5.1
  - the price less any -
  - deposit paid:
  - FRCGW remittance payable; .
  - GSTRW payment, and
  - amount payable by the vendor to the purchaser under this contract; and
  - any other amount payable by the purchaser under this contract.
- 16.6 If any of the deposit is not covered by a deposit-bond, at least 1 business day before the date for completion the purchaser must give the vendor an order signed by the purchaser authorising the depositholder to account to the vendor for the deposit, to be held by the vendor in escrow until completion.
- 16.7 On completion the deposit belongs to the vendor.

#### 17 Possession

16.5.2

- Normally, the vendor must give the purchaser vacant possession of the property on completion. 17.1
- 17.2 The vendor does not have to give vacant possession if -
  - 17.2.1 this contract says that the sale is subject to existing tenancies; and
  - 17.2.2 the contract discloses the provisions of the tenancy (for example, by attaching a copy of the lease and any relevant memorandum or variation).
- 17.3 Normally, the purchaser can claim compensation (before or after completion) or rescind if any of the land is affected by a protected tenancy (a tenancy affected by Schedule 2, Part 7 of the Residential Tenancies Act 2010).

### 18 Possession before completion

- 18.1 This clause applies only if the vendor gives the purchaser possession of the *property* before completion.
- 18.2 The purchaser must not before completion
  - 18.2.1 let or part with possession of any of the *property*;
  - 18.2.2 make any change or structural alteration or addition to the *property*; or
  - 18.2.3 contravene any agreement between the *parties* or any direction, document, *legislation*, notice or order affecting the *property*.
- 18.3 The purchaser must until completion -
  - 18.3.1 keep the *property* in good condition and repair having regard to its condition at the giving of possession; and
  - 18.3.2 allow the vendor or the vendor's authorised representative to enter and inspect it at all reasonable times.
- 18.4 The risk as to damage to the *property* passes to the purchaser immediately after the purchaser enters into possession.
- 18.5 If the purchaser does not comply with this clause, then without affecting any other right of the vendor 18.5.1 the vendor can before completion, without notice, remedy the non-compliance; and
  - 18.5.2 if the vendor pays the expense of doing this, the purchaser must pay it to the vendor with interest at the rate prescribed under s101 Civil Procedure Act 2005.
  - If this contract is rescinded or terminated the purchaser must immediately vacate the property.
- 18.7 If the *parties* or their *solicitors* on their behalf do not agree in writing to a fee or rent, none is payable.

### 19 Rescission of contract

18.6

- 19.1 If this contract expressly gives a party a right to rescind, the party can exercise the right -
  - 19.1.1 only by serving a notice before completion; and
  - 19.1.2 in spite of any making of a claim or *requisition*, any attempt to satisfy a claim or *requisition*, any arbitration, litigation, mediation or negotiation or any giving or taking of possession.
- 19.2 Normally, if a party exercises a right to rescind expressly given by this contract or any legislation
  - 19.2.1 the deposit and any other money paid by the purchaser under this contract must be refunded;
  - 19.2.2 a *party* can claim for a reasonable adjustment if the purchaser has been in possession;
  - 19.2.3 a *party* can claim for damages, costs or expenses arising out of a breach of this contract; and
  - 19.2.4 a *party* will not otherwise be liable to pay the other *party* any damages, costs or expenses.

### 20 Miscellaneous

- 20.1 The *parties* acknowledge that anything stated in this contract to be attached was attached to this contract by the vendor before the purchaser signed it and is part of this contract.
- 20.2 Anything attached to this contract is part of this contract.
- 20.3 An area, bearing or dimension in this contract is only approximate.
- 20.4 If a *party* consists of 2 or more persons, this contract benefits and binds them separately and together.
- 20.5 A *party's solicitor* can receive any amount payable to the *party* under this contract or direct in writing that it is to be paid to another person.
- 20.6 A document under or relating to this contract is -
  - 20.6.1 signed by a *party* if it is signed by the *party* or the *party's solicitor* (apart from a direction under clause 4.8 or clause 30.4);
    - 20.6.2 served if it is served by the party or the party's solicitor,
    - 20.6.3 served if it is served on the party's solicitor, even if the party has died or any of them has died;
    - 20.6.4 served if it is served in any manner provided in s170 of the Conveyancing Act 1919;
    - 20.6.5 served if it is sent by email or fax to the party's solicitor, unless in either case it is not received;
    - 20.6.6 served on a person if it (or a copy of it) comes into the possession of the person;
    - 20.6.7 served at the earliest time it is served, if it is served more than once; and
    - 20.6.8 served if it is provided to or by the *party's solicitor* or an *authorised Subscriber* by means of an *Electronic Workspace* created under clause 4. However, this does not apply to a notice making an obligation essential, or a notice of *rescission* or *termination*.
- 20.7 An obligation to pay an expense of another party of doing something is an obligation to pay -
  - 20.7.1 if the party does the thing personally the reasonable cost of getting someone else to do it; or
- 20.7.2 if the *party* pays someone else to do the thing the amount paid, to the extent it is reasonable.
  20.8 Rights under clauses 4, 11, 13, 14, 17, 24, 30 and 31 continue after completion, whether or not other rights continue.
- 20.9 The vendor does not promise, represent or state that the purchaser has any cooling off rights.
- 20.10 The vendor does not promise, represent or state that any attached survey report is accurate or current.
- 20.11 A reference to any *legislation* (including any percentage or rate specified in *legislation*) is also a reference to any corresponding later *legislation*.
- 20.12 Each *party* must do whatever is necessary after completion to carry out the *party*'s obligations under this contract.
- 20.13 Neither taking possession nor serving a transfer of itself implies acceptance of the property or the title.

- 20.14 The details and information provided in this contract (for example, on pages 1 4) are, to the extent of each *party's* knowledge, true, and are part of this contract.
- 20.15 Where this contract provides for choices, a choice in BLOCK CAPITALS applies unless a different choice is marked.
- 20.16 Each party consents to -
  - 20.16.1 any *party* signing this contract electronically; and
    - 20.16.2 the making of this contract by the exchange of counterparts delivered by email, or by such other electronic means as may be agreed in writing by the *parties*.
- 20.17 Each *party* agrees that electronic signing by a *party* identifies that *party* and indicates that *party*'s intention to be bound by this contract.

### 21 Time limits in these provisions

- 21.1 If the time for something to be done or to happen is not stated in these provisions, it is a reasonable time.
- 21.2 If there are conflicting times for something to be done or to happen, the latest of those times applies.
- 21.3 The time for one thing to be done or to happen does not extend the time for another thing to be done or to happen.
- 21.4 If the time for something to be done or to happen is the 29th, 30th or 31st day of a month, and the day does not exist, the time is instead the last day of the month.
- 21.5 If the time for something to be done or to happen is a day that is not a *business day*, the time is extended to the next *business day*, except in the case of clauses 2 and 3.2.
- 21.6 *Normally*, the time by which something must be done is fixed but not essential.

### 22 Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975

- 22.1 The purchaser promises that the Commonwealth Treasurer cannot prohibit and has not prohibited the transfer under the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975.
- 22.2 This promise is essential and a breach of it entitles the vendor to *terminate*.

### 23 Strata or community title

### Definitions and modifications

23.1 This clause applies only if the land (or part of it) is a lot in a strata, neighbourhood, precinct or community scheme (or on completion is to be a lot in a scheme of that kind).

### 23.2 In this contract – 23.2.1 'chang

- I 'change', in relation to a scheme, means
  - a registered or registrable change from by-laws set out in this contract;
- a change from a development or management contract or statement set out in this contract; or
  - a change in the boundaries of common property;
- 23.2.2 'common property' includes association property for the scheme or any higher scheme;
- 23.2.3 'contribution' includes an amount payable under a by-law;
- 23.2.4 'information certificate' includes a certificate under s184 Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 and s171 Community Land Management Act 2021;
- 23.2.5 'interest notice' includes a strata interest notice under s22 Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 and an association interest notice under s20 Community Land Management Act 2021;
- 23.2.6 'normal expenses', in relation to an owners corporation for a scheme, means normal operating expenses usually payable from the administrative fund of an owners corporation for a scheme of the same kind;
- 23.2.7 'owners corporation' means the owners corporation or the association for the scheme or any higher scheme;
- 23.2.8 'the *property*' includes any interest in common property for the scheme associated with the lot; and
- 23.2.9 'special expenses', in relation to an owners corporation, means its actual, contingent or expected expenses, except to the extent they are
  - normal expenses;
  - due to fair wear and tear;
  - disclosed in this contract; or
    - covered by moneys held in the capital works fund.
- 23.3 Clauses 11, 14.8 and 18.4 do not apply to an obligation of the owners corporation, or to property insurable by it.
- 23.4 Clauses 14.4.2 and 14.6 apply but on a unit entitlement basis instead of an area basis.

### Adjustments and liability for expenses

- 23.5 The parties must adjust under clause 14.1
  - 23.5.1 a regular periodic contribution;
  - 23.5.2 a contribution which is not a regular periodic contribution but is disclosed in this contract; and
  - 23.5.3 on a unit entitlement basis, any amount paid by the vendor for a normal expense of the owners corporation to the extent the owners corporation has not paid the amount to the vendor.

- 23.6 If a contribution is not a regular periodic contribution and is not disclosed in this contract
  - 23.6.1 the vendor is liable for it if it was determined on or before the contract date, even if it is payable by instalments; and
    - 23.6.2 the purchaser is liable for all contributions determined after the contract date.
- 23.7 The vendor must pay or allow to the purchaser on completion the amount of any unpaid contributions for which the vendor is liable under clause 23.6.1.
- 23.8 Normally, the purchaser cannot make a claim or requisition or rescind or terminate in respect of
  - 23.8.1 an existing or future actual, contingent or expected expense of the owners corporation;
    23.8.2 a proportional unit entitlement of the lot or a relevant lot or former lot, apart from a claim under clause 6; or
  - 23.8.3 a past or future change in the scheme or a higher scheme.
- 23.9 However, the purchaser can rescind if -
  - 23.9.1 the special expenses of the owners corporation at the later of the contract date and the creation of the owners corporation when calculated on a unit entitlement basis (and, if more than one lot or a higher scheme is involved, added together), less any contribution paid by the vendor, are more than 1% of the price;
  - 23.9.2 in the case of the lot or a relevant lot or former lot in a higher scheme, a proportional unit entitlement for the lot is disclosed in this contract but the lot has a different proportional unit entitlement at the contract date or at any time before completion;
  - 23.9.3 a change before the contract date or before completion in the scheme or a higher scheme materially prejudices the purchaser and is not disclosed in this contract; or
  - 23.9.4 a resolution is passed by the owners corporation before the contract date or before completion to give to the owners in the scheme for their consideration a strata renewal plan that has not lapsed at the contract date and there is not attached to this contract a strata renewal proposal or the strata renewal plan.

### • Notices, certificates and inspections

- 23.10 Before completion, the purchaser must *serve* a copy of an interest notice addressed to the owners corporation and signed by the purchaser.
- 23.11 After completion, the purchaser must insert the date of completion in the interest notice and send it to the owners corporation.
- 23.12 The vendor can complete and send the interest notice as agent for the purchaser.
- 23.13 The vendor must *serve* at least 7 days before the date for completion, an information certificate for the lot, the scheme or any higher scheme which relates to a period in which the date for completion falls.
- 23.14 The purchaser does not have to complete earlier than 7 days after *service* of the information certificate and clause 21.3 does not apply to this provision. On completion the purchaser must pay the vendor the prescribed fee for the information certificate.
- 23.15 The vendor authorises the purchaser to apply for the purchaser's own information certificate.
- 23.16 The vendor authorises the purchaser to apply for and make an inspection of any record or other document in the custody or control of the owners corporation or relating to the scheme or any higher scheme.

### Meetings of the owners corporation

- 23.17 If a general meeting of the owners corporation is convened before completion -
  - 23.17.1 if the vendor receives notice of it, the vendor must immediately notify the purchaser of it; and
  - 23.17.2 after the expiry of any cooling off period, the purchaser can require the vendor to appoint the purchaser (or the purchaser's nominee) to exercise any voting rights of the vendor in respect of the lot at the meeting.

### 24 Tenancies

- 24.1 If a tenant has not made a payment for a period preceding or current at the adjustment date -
  - 24.1.1 for the purposes of clause 14.2, the amount is to be treated as if it were paid; and
    - 24.1.2 the purchaser assigns the debt to the vendor on completion and will if required give a further assignment at the vendor's expense.
- 24.2 If a tenant has paid in advance of the *adjustment date* any periodic payment in addition to rent, it must be adjusted as if it were rent for the period to which it relates.
- 24.3 If the property is to be subject to a tenancy on completion or is subject to a tenancy on completion -
  - 24.3.1 the vendor authorises the purchaser to have any accounting records relating to the tenancy inspected and audited and to have any other document relating to the tenancy inspected;
  - 24.3.2 the vendor must *serve* any information about the tenancy reasonably requested by the purchaser before or after completion; and
  - 24.3.3 normally, the purchaser can claim compensation (before or after completion) if -
    - a disclosure statement required by the Retail Leases Act 1994 was not given when required;
    - such a statement contained information that was materially false or misleading;
    - a provision of the lease is not enforceable because of a non-disclosure in such a statement; or
    - the lease was entered into in contravention of the Retail Leases Act 1994.

- 24.4 If the property is subject to a tenancy on completion -
  - 24.4.1 the vendor must allow or transfer -
    - any remaining bond money or any other security against the tenant's default (to the extent the security is transferable);
    - any money in a fund established under the lease for a purpose and compensation for any money in the fund or interest earnt by the fund that has been applied for any other purpose; and
    - any money paid by the tenant for a purpose that has not been applied for that purpose and compensation for any of the money that has been applied for any other purpose;
  - 24.4.2 if the security is not transferable, each *party* must do everything reasonable to cause a replacement security to issue for the benefit of the purchaser and the vendor must hold the original security on trust for the benefit of the purchaser until the replacement security issues;
  - 24.4.3 the vendor must give to the purchaser
    - at least 2 *business days* before the date for completion, a proper notice of the transfer (an attornment notice) addressed to the tenant, to be held by the purchaser in escrow until completion;
    - any certificate given under the Retail Leases Act 1994 in relation to the tenancy;
    - a copy of any disclosure statement given under the Retail Leases Act 1994;
    - a copy of any document served on the tenant under the lease and written details of its service, if the document concerns the rights of the landlord or the tenant after completion; and
    - any document served by the tenant under the lease and written details of its service, if the document concerns the rights of the landlord or the tenant after completion;
  - 24.4.4 the vendor must comply with any obligation to the tenant under the lease, to the extent it is to be complied with by completion; and
  - 24.4.5 the purchaser must comply with any obligation to the tenant under the lease, to the extent that the obligation is disclosed in this contract and is to be complied with after completion.

### 25 Qualified title, limited title and old system title

- 25.1 This clause applies only if the land (or part of it) -
  - 25.1.1 is under qualified, limited or old system title; or
  - 25.1.2 on completion is to be under one of those titles.
- 25.2 The vendor must *serve* a proper abstract of title *within* 7 days after the contract date.
- 25.3 If an abstract of title or part of an abstract of title is attached to this contract or has been lent by the vendor to the purchaser before the contract date, the abstract or part is *served* on the contract date.
- 25.4 An abstract of title can be or include a list of documents, events and facts arranged (apart from a will or codicil) in date order, if the list in respect of each document
  - 25.4.1 shows its date, general nature, names of parties and any registration number; and
  - 25.4.2 has attached a legible photocopy of it or of an official or registration copy of it.

### 25.5 An abstract of title -

- 25.5.1 must start with a good root of title (if the good root of title must be at least 30 years old, this means 30 years old at the contract date);
- 25.5.2 in the case of a leasehold interest, must include an abstract of the lease and any higher lease;
- 25.5.3 *normally*, need not include a Crown grant; and
- 25.5.4 need not include anything evidenced by the Register kept under the Real Property Act 1900.
- 25.6 In the case of land under old system title
  - 25.6.1 in this contract 'transfer' means conveyance;
  - 25.6.2 the purchaser does not have to *serve* the transfer until after the vendor has *served* a proper abstract of title; and
  - 25.6.3 each vendor must give proper covenants for title as regards that vendor's interest.
- 25.7 In the case of land under limited title but not under qualified title -
  - 25.7.1 *normally*, the abstract of title need not include any document which does not show the location, area or dimensions of the land (for example, by including a metes and bounds description or a plan of the land);
  - 25.7.2 clause 25.7.1 does not apply to a document which is the good root of title; and
  - 25.7.3 the vendor does not have to provide an abstract if this contract contains a delimitation plan (whether in registrable form or not).
- 25.8 On completion the vendor must give the purchaser any *document of title* that relates only to the *property*.
- 25.9 If on completion the vendor has possession or control of a *document of title* that relates also to other property, the vendor must produce it as and where necessary.
- 25.10 The vendor must give a proper covenant to produce where relevant.
- 25.11 The vendor does not have to produce or covenant to produce a document that is not in the possession of the vendor or a mortgagee.
- 25.12 If the vendor is unable to produce an original document in the chain of title, the purchaser will accept a photocopy from the *Land Registry* of the registration copy of that document.

### 26 Crown purchase money

- 26.1 This clause applies only if purchase money is payable to the Crown, whether or not due for payment.
- 26.2 The vendor is liable for the money, except to the extent this contract says the purchaser is liable for it.
- 26.3 To the extent the vendor is liable for it, the vendor is liable for any interest until completion.
- 26.4 To the extent the purchaser is liable for it, the *parties* must adjust any interest under clause 14.

### 27 Consent to transfer

- 27.1 This clause applies only if the land (or part of it) cannot be transferred without consent under *legislation* or a *planning agreement*.
- 27.2 The purchaser must properly complete and then *serve* the purchaser's part of an application for consent to transfer of the land (or part of it) *within* 7 days after the contract date.
- 27.3 The vendor must apply for consent within 7 days after service of the purchaser's part.
- 27.4 If consent is refused, either party can rescind.
- 27.5 If consent is given subject to one or more conditions that will substantially disadvantage a *party*, then that *party* can *rescind within* 7 days after receipt by or *service* upon the *party* of written notice of the conditions.
- 27.6 If consent is not given or refused
  - 27.6.1 *within* 42 days after the purchaser *serves* the purchaser's part of the application, the purchaser can *rescind*; or
  - 27.6.2 *within* 30 days after the application is made, either *party* can *rescind*.
- 27.7 Each period in clause 27.6 becomes 90 days if the land (or part of it) is -
  - 27.7.1 under a *planning agreement*, or
  - 27.7.2 in the Western Division.
- 27.8 If the land (or part of it) is described as a lot in an unregistered plan, each time in clause 27.6 becomes the later of the time and 35 days after creation of a separate folio for the lot.
- 27.9 The date for completion becomes the later of the date for completion and 14 days after *service* of the notice granting consent to transfer.

### 28 Unregistered plan

- 28.1 This clause applies only if some of the land is described as a lot in an unregistered plan.
- 28.2 The vendor must do everything reasonable to have the plan registered *within* 6 months after the contract date, with or without any minor alteration to the plan or any document to be lodged with the plan validly required or made under *legislation*.
- 28.3 If the plan is not registered within that time and in that manner -
  - 28.3.1 the purchaser can rescind; and
  - 28.3.2 the vendor can *rescind*, but only if the vendor has complied with clause 28.2 and with any *legislation* governing the rescission.
- 28.4 Either *party* can *serve* notice of the registration of the plan and every relevant lot and plan number.
- 28.5 The date for completion becomes the later of the date for completion and 21 days after service of the notice.
- 28.6 Clauses 28.2 and 28.3 apply to another plan that is to be registered before the plan is registered.

### 29 Conditional contract

- 29.1 This clause applies only if a provision says this contract or completion is conditional on an event.
- 29.2 If the time for the event to happen is not stated, the time is 42 days after the contract date.
- 29.3 If this contract says the provision is for the benefit of a *party*, then it benefits only that *party*.
- 29.4 If anything is necessary to make the event happen, each *party* must do whatever is reasonably necessary to cause the event to happen.
- 29.5 A party can rescind under this clause only if the party has substantially complied with clause 29.4.
- 29.6 If the event involves an approval and the approval is given subject to a condition that will substantially disadvantage a *party* who has the benefit of the provision, the *party* can *rescind within* 7 days after either *party serves* notice of the condition.
- 29.7 If the parties can lawfully complete without the event happening -
  - 29.7.1 if the event does not happen *within* the time for it to happen, a *party* who has the benefit of the provision can *rescind within* 7 days after the end of that time;
  - 29.7.2 if the event involves an approval and an application for the approval is refused, a *party* who has the benefit of the provision can *rescind within* 7 days after either *party serves* notice of the refusal; and
  - 29.7.3 the date for completion becomes the later of the date for completion and 21 days after the earliest of
    - either party serving notice of the event happening;
    - every party who has the benefit of the provision serving notice waiving the provision; or
    - the end of the time for the event to happen.

- 29.8 If the parties cannot lawfully complete without the event happening -
  - 29.8.1 if the event does not happen *within* the time for it to happen, either *party* can *rescind*;
    - 29.8.2 if the event involves an approval and an application for the approval is refused, either *party* can *rescind*;
    - 29.8.3 the date for completion becomes the later of the date for completion and 21 days after either *party serves* notice of the event happening.
- 29.9 A party cannot rescind under clauses 29.7 or 29.8 after the event happens.

### 30 Manual transaction

30.1 This clause applies if this transaction is to be conducted as a *manual transaction*.

### Transfer

- 30.2 Normally, the purchaser must serve the transfer at least 7 days before the date for completion.
- 30.3 If any information needed for the transfer is not disclosed in this contract, the vendor must serve it.
- 30.4 If the purchaser *serves* a transfer and the transferee is not the purchaser, the purchaser must give the vendor a direction signed by the purchaser personally for that transfer.
- 30.5 The vendor can require the purchaser to include a covenant or easement in the transfer only if this contract contains the wording of the proposed covenant or easement, and a description of the land burdened and benefited.

### • Place for completion

- 30.6 Normally, the parties must complete at the completion address, which is -
  - 30.6.1 if a special completion address is stated in this contract that address; or
  - 30.6.2 if none is stated, but a first mortgagee is disclosed in this contract and the mortgagee would usually discharge the mortgage at a particular place that place; or
  - 30.6.3 in any other case the vendor's *solicitor's* address stated in this contract.
- 30.7 The vendor by reasonable notice can require completion at another place, if it is in NSW, but the vendor must pay the purchaser's additional expenses, including any agency or mortgagee fee.
- 30.8 If the purchaser requests completion at a place that is not the completion address, and the vendor agrees, the purchaser must pay the vendor's additional expenses, including any agency or mortgagee fee.

### Payments on completion

- 30.9 On completion the purchaser must pay to the vendor the amounts referred to in clauses 16.5.1 and 16.5.2, by cash (up to \$2,000) or *settlement cheque*.
- 30.10 *Normally*, the vendor can direct the purchaser to produce a *settlement cheque* on completion to pay an amount adjustable under this contract and if so
  - 30.10.1 the amount is to be treated as if it were paid; and
  - 30.10.2 the *cheque* must be forwarded to the payee immediately after completion (by the purchaser if the *cheque* relates only to the *property* or by the vendor in any other case).
- 30.11 If the vendor requires more than 5 settlement cheques, the vendor must pay \$10 for each extra cheque.
- 30.12 If the purchaser must make a GSTRW payment the purchaser must -
  - 30.12.1 produce on completion a *settlement cheque* for the *GSTRW payment* payable to the Deputy Commissioner of Taxation;
    - 30.12.2 forward the settlement cheque to the payee immediately after completion; and
  - 30.12.3 *serve* evidence of receipt of payment of the *GSTRW payment* and a copy of the settlement date confirmation form submitted to the Australian Taxation Office.
- 30.13 If the purchaser must pay an FRCGW remittance, the purchaser must -
  - 30.13.1 produce on completion a *settlement cheque* for the *FRCGW remittance* payable to the Deputy Commissioner of Taxation;
    - 30.13.2 forward the settlement cheque to the payee immediately after completion; and
    - 30.13.3 serve evidence of receipt of payment of the FRCGW remittance.

### 31 Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding

- 31.1 This clause applies only if -
  - 31.1.1 the sale is not an excluded transaction within the meaning of s14-215 of Schedule 1 to the *TA Act*, and
  - 31.1.2 a *clearance certificate* in respect of every vendor is not attached to this contract.
- 31.2 If the vendor *serves* any *clearance certificate* or *variation*, the purchaser does not have to complete earlier than 5 *business days* after that *service* and clause 21.3 does not apply to this provision.
- 31.3 The purchaser must at least 2 *business days* before the date for completion, *serve* evidence of submission of a purchaser payment notification to the Australian Taxation Office by the purchaser or, if a direction under either clause 4.8 or clause 30.4 has been given, by the transferee named in the transfer the subject of that direction.
- 31.4 The vendor cannot refuse to complete if the purchaser complies with clause 31.3 and, as applicable, clauses 4.10 or 30.13.
- 31.5 If the vendor *serves* in respect of every vendor either a *clearance certificate* or a *variation* to 0.00 percent, clauses 31.3 and 31.4 do not apply.

#### 32 Residential off the plan contract

- 32.1 This clause applies if this contract is an off the plan contract within the meaning of Division 10 of Part 4 of the Conveyancing Act 1919 (the Division).
- 32.2 No provision of this contract has the effect of excluding, modifying or restricting the operation of the Division.
- 32.3 If the purchaser makes a claim for compensation under the terms prescribed by sections 4 to 6 of Schedule 3 to the Conveyancing (Sale of Land) Regulation 2022
  - the purchaser cannot make a claim under this contract about the same subject matter, including a 32.3.1
  - 32.3.2

<text><text><text>



### **ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS**

### 1. INCONSISTENCY WITH PRINTED CONTRACT

If there is any inconsistency between the printed conditions and these Special Conditions, then these Special Conditions shall prevail to the extent of any such inconsistency.

### 2. AMENDMENTS TO PRINTED CONDITIONS

The printed conditions shall be amended in the following manner:

- (a) Clause 7.1.1 "5%" is deleted and replaced with \$1.
- (b) Clause 7.2.1 "10%" is deleted and replaced with \$1.

### 3. <u>DEPOSIT</u>

### 3.1 Release of Deposit

Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary the purchaser hereby agrees to release the whole or any part of the deposit paid herein to the vendors to use as a.

- (a) Deposit on any property being purchased by the vendor in New South Wales; or
- (b) For the use by the vendor as stamp duty on any property being purchased by the vendors in New South Wales: or
- (c) For the use by the vendors as monies payable to any discharging mortgagee on completion: or
- (d) An ingoing contribution for a lease pursuant to the Retirement Villages Act: or
- (e) For the payment of a rental bond together with four (4) weeks rent in advance.

PROVIDED that the vendor does not permit further release of such deposit without the purchaser's consent. This clause shall be sufficient authority to the agent to release the deposit as noted in clause (a-e) herein and precludes the purchaser's written consent to be provided to the agent for such release.

### 3.2 Release of Deposit for Settlement

Should the vendor require funds held in the agent or another parties trust account for settlement, the purchaser authorises for the funds to be transferred to the trust account of the vendors conveyancer so that the funds are available for settlement in the PEXA workspace.



### 4. <u>COMPLETION DATE</u>

### 4.1 Completion Date

Completion of this Contract shall take place on the date specified on page one of this Contract ("the Completion Date").

### 4.2. Notice to Complete

- 4.2.1 If either party does not complete this Contract on or before the Completion Date then the other party shall be entitled to make time of the essence of this Contract by serving upon the other party a Notice to Complete the contract within fourteen (14) days from the date of service of such notice. The parties further agree that the period stipulated in such a notice shall be deemed to be sufficient to allow the parties to complete the contract provided that the said period is not less than fourteen (14) days.
- 4.2.2 Should it become necessary for the vendor to issue a Notice to Complete the purchaser will be responsible for payment of an amount of four hundred and ninety-five dollars (\$495) (inclusive of GST) on account of legal costs incurred by the Vendor as a result of the delay.

### 4.3 Payment of Interest

The parties agree that it is an essential term of this Contract that, in the event that completion does not take place by the Completion Date by reason of the Purchaser not being ready, willing and able to complete then the Purchaser must pay Interest on the balance of Purchase Price to the Vendor on completion at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum calculated on a daily basis from the Completion Date until the actual date of completion (inclusive of both days);

### 4.4 Genuine Pre-Estimate

The parties agree that the amounts referred to in Special Condition 4.3 represent a genuine pre-estimate of the liquidation damages likely to be suffered by the Vendor as a result of completion not taking place in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.

### 5. <u>ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY</u>

### 5.1 Purchaser's Acknowledgement as to Condition

The Purchaser acknowledges that it has satisfied itself as to, and is purchasing, the property:

- 5.1.1 In its present condition and state of repair.
- 5.1.2 Subject to all defects, latent and patent.
- 5.1.3 Subject to any infestation or dilapidation as regards to the improvements, furnishings and chattels.
- 5.1.4 Subject to all existing services (if any).



5.1.5 Subject to any restrictions or prohibition whether statutory or otherwise relating to the zoning of the Property, a permitted development thereon or the use to which the Property may be put.

### 5.2 No Objection Requisition or Claim

The purchaser will make no objection, requisition or claim for compensation, or delay settlement, in relation to any of the matters referred to in Special Condition 5.1. The Purchaser shall also not require the carrying out of work or expenditure of any money by the Vendor of or in respect of the Property or structures.

### 6. <u>REPRESENTATIONS WARRANTIES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS BY THE PURCHASER</u>

### 6.1 Acknowledgements

The Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that:

- 6.1.1 It buys the Property relying on its own inspection knowledge and inquiries.
- 6.1.2 As at the date hereof the terms and conditions set out in this contract contain the entire agreement in relation to the Property as concluded between the parties notwithstanding any negotiations or discussions held or documents signed, or brochures or statements made to it prior to the execution hereof.

### 6.2 Warranties

The Purchaser warrants that:

- 6.2.1 Unless otherwise stated in this Contract it has not entered into this Contract in reliance on any statement, representation, promise or warranty made by the Vendor or on its behalf including without limitation any statement, representation, promise or warranty in respect of the nature of fitness or suitability for any purpose of the Property or any financial return or income to be derived from the Property.
- 6.2.2 It has not been induced to enter into this Contract by any representation verbal or otherwise made by or on behalf of the Vendor which is not set out in this Contract; and
- 6.2.3 It has sought, or is aware of its right to seek, independent legal advice and is satisfied as to the obligations and rights of the Purchaser under this Contract, the nature of the Property and the purpose for which the Property may be lawfully used.

### 7. LIQUIDATION, BANKRUPTCY OR DEATH

Without in any manner negating, limiting or restricting any rights or remedies which would have been available to either part in law or in equity had this Special Condition not been included:

- 7.1 Should either party, being a natural person or persons shall die or become mentally ill then either party shall be deemed to have an express right of rescission of this Contract and the provisions of Clause 19 shall apply; or
- 7.2 Should either party, or any one of them, being a natural person is declared bankrupt or enters into a scheme with, or makes any assignment for the benefit of, their creditors or trustee is appointed in respect of that person then that party shall be deemed to be in breach of this contract in an essential and the provisions of Clause 19 shall apply; or



7.3 Should either party, being a corporation resolves to go into liquidation, or provisional liquidation, or have an application for its winding filed, presents or enters into any scheme or arrangement with its creditors, or should any liquidator receiver of official manager of it be appointed then the defaulting party shall be deemed to be in breach of this contract in an essential respect and the provisions of Clause 19 shall apply.

### 8. ENCUMBRANCES

### 8.1.1 Encumbrances

If a mortgage or caveat is recorded on the folio of the register of the Property, the Purchaser must on completion accept a discharge of that mortgage or a withdrawal of caveat so far as it relates to the Property together with an allowance for registration fees.

### 9. <u>SELLING AGENT</u>

The purchaser warrants that except for the agent or agents, if any, referred to in this Contract he has not been introduced to the Property or to the Vendor by any other estate agent or employee of another estate agent and agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor against all claims, actions, suits, demands, costs and expenses in relation to a breach of this warranty. This condition shall not merge upon completion.

### 10. COUNTERPART OR ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT EXECUTION

10.1 This Contract may be executed:

In a number of counterparts together make one instrument: and/or

By both parties using an electronic or digital signature platform or by exchanging electronic copies of original signatures on this Contract.

10.2 The parties acknowledge and agree that:

The Contract may be validly created and exchanged by counterparts with each party's signature (electronic or otherwise) sent electronically to each other party by email.

The electronic version of this Contract signed by both parties will be the true and original version for the purposes of this transaction and that no other version will be provided.

All parties are bound by the electronic version of this Contract which has been signed and exchanged in accordance with this clause and the Purchaser may not make a Claim because of anything contained in this clause.

The parties agree that they will be bound by, have complied with and will comply with the Electronic Transactions Act 2000 (NSW) and any terms and conditions of an electronic or digital signature platform, in relation to the execution of this Contract.

### 11. REQUISITIONS ON TITLE

Attached hereto are Residential Property Requisitions on Title. These are the only approved form of requisitions on title that will be accepted and responded to.



### 12. <u>SEWER DIAGRAM</u>

The vendor advises that the only diagram held with regard to the property is the diagram annexed to the contract for sale.

The vendor has met its warranty requirements with regard to the diagram annexed hereto.

The purchaser will not delay, raise any requisition or claim or objection with regard to the non-availability of any further diagram.

### 13. SWIMMING POOL NON-COMPLIANCE

13.1 Annexed hereto is a certificate of non-compliance for the swimming pool. The Vendor will not provide a certificate of compliance.

13.2 The Purchaser shall not request a certificate of compliance, nor shall they raise a requisition or claim for compensation with regard to the compliance of the swimming pool.

Vendor:
Purchaser:
Property:
Dated:

### Possession and tenancies

- 1. Vacant possession of the Property must be given on completion unless the Contract provides otherwise.
- Is anyone in adverse possession of the Property or any part of it?
   3.
  - (a) What are the nature and provisions of any tenancy or occupancy?
    - (b) If they are in writing, all relevant documentation should be produced, found in order and handed over on completion with notices of attornment.
    - (c) Please specify any existing breaches.
    - (d) All rent should be paid up to or beyond the date of completion.
    - (e) Please provide details of any bond together with the Rental Bond Board's reference number.
    - (f) If any bond money is held by the Rental Bond Board, the appropriate transfer documentation duly signed should be handed over on completion.
- 4. Is the Property affected by a protected tenancy (a tenancy affected by Parts 2, 3, 4 or 5 of the Landlord and *Tenant (Amendment) Act 1948 (NSW)*)? If so, please provide details.
- 5. If the tenancy is subject to the Residential Tenancies Act 2010 (NSW):
  - (a) has either the vendor or any predecessor or the tenant applied to the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal for an order?
  - (b) have any orders been made by the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal? If so, please provide details.

### Title

- 6. Subject to the Contract, on completion the vendor should be registered as proprietor in fee simple of the Property free from all encumbrances and notations.
- 7. On or before completion, any mortgage, caveat, writ or priority notice must be discharged, withdrawn, cancelled or removed as the case may be or, in the case of a mortgage, caveat or priority notice, an executed discharge or withdrawal or removal handed over on completion.
- 8. Are there any proceedings pending or concluded that could result in the recording of any writ on the title to the Property or in the General Register of Deeds? If so, full details should be provided at least 14 days prior to completion.
- 9. When and where may the title documents be inspected?
- 10. Are any chattels or fixtures subject to any hiring or leasing agreement or charge or to any security interest under the *Personal Properties Securities Act 2009 (Cth)*? If so, details must be given and all indebtedness cleared and title transferred unencumbered to the vendor prior to completion.

### Adjustments

- 11. All outgoings referred to in clause 14.1 of the Contract must be paid up to and including the date of completion.
- 12. Is the vendor liable to pay land tax or is the Property otherwise charged or liable to be charged with land tax? If so:
  - (a) to what year has a return been made?
  - (b) what is the taxable value of the Property for land tax purposes for the current year?
- 13. The vendor must serve on the purchaser a current land tax certificate (issued under Section 47 of the Land Tax Management Act 1956 (NSW)) at least 14 days before completion.

### Survey and building

- 14. Subject to the Contract, survey should be satisfactory and show that the whole of the Property is available and that there are no encroachments by or upon the Property and that all improvements comply with local government/planning legislation.
- 15. Is the vendor in possession of a survey report? If so, please produce a copy for inspection prior to completion. The original should be handed over on completion.
- 16.

(e)

- (a) Have the provisions of the Local Government Act (NSW), the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) and their regulations been complied with?
- (b) Is there any matter that could justify the making of an upgrading or demolition order in respect of any building or structure?
- (c) Has the vendor a Building Certificate which relates to all current buildings or structures? If so, it should be handed over on completion. Please provide a copy in advance.
- (d) Has the vendor a Final Occupation Certificate issued under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW)* for all current buildings or structures? If so, it should be handed over on completion. Please provide a copy in advance.
  - In respect of any residential building work carried out in the last 7 years:
    - (i) please identify the building work carried out;
      - (ii) when was the building work completed?

© 2017 Copyright of TressCox Lawyers which has approved this page and the following page. Unauthorised reproduction in whole or in part is an infringement of copyright

- (iii) please state the builder's name and licence number;
- (iv) please provide details of insurance under the Home Building Act 1989 (NSW).

17. Has the vendor (or any predecessor) entered into any agreement with or granted any indemnity to the Council or any other authority concerning any development on the Property?

18. If a swimming pool is included in the sale:

- (a) did its installation or construction commence before or after 1 August 1990?
- (b) has the swimming pool been installed or constructed in accordance with approvals under the Local Government Act 1919 (NSW) and Local Government Act 1993 (NSW)?
- (c) does it comply with the provisions of the *Swimming Pools Act 1992 (NSW)* and regulations relating to access? If not, please provide details or the exemptions claimed;
- (d) have any notices or orders issued or been threatened under the Swimming Pools Act 1992 (NSW) or regulations?
- (e) if a certificate of non-compliance has issued, please provide reasons for its issue if not disclosed in the contract;
- (f) originals of certificate of compliance or non-compliance and occupation certificate should be handed over on settlement.
- 19.
- (a) To whom do the boundary fences belong?
- (b) Are there any party walls?
- (c) If the answer to Requisition 19(b) is yes, specify what rights exist in relation to each party wall and produce any agreement. The benefit of any such agreement should be assigned to the purchaser on completion.
- (d) Is the vendor aware of any dispute regarding boundary or dividing fences or party walls?
- (e) Has the vendor received any notice, claim or proceedings under the *Dividing Fences Act 1991* (*NSW*) or the *Encroachment of Buildings Act 1922* (*NSW*)?

### Affectations

20. Is the vendor aware of any rights, licences, easements, covenants or restrictions as to use other than those disclosed in the Contract?

- 21. Is the vendor aware of:
  - (a) any road, drain, sewer or storm water channel which intersects or runs through the land?
  - (b) any dedication to or use by the public of any right of way or other easement over any part of the land?
  - (c) any latent defects in the Property?
- 22. Has the vendor any notice or knowledge that the Property is affected by the following:
  - (a) any resumption or acquisition or proposed resumption or acquisition?
  - (b) any notice requiring work to be done or money to be spent on the Property or any footpath or road adjoining? If so, such notice must be complied with prior to completion.
  - (c) any work done or intended to be done on the Property or the adjacent street which may create a charge on the Property or the cost of which might be or become recoverable from the purchaser?
  - (d) any sum due to any local or public authority? If so, it must be paid prior to completion.
  - (e) any realignment or proposed realignment of any road adjoining the Property?
  - (f) any contamination including, but not limited to, materials or substances dangerous to health such as asbestos and fibreglass?
- 23.
- (a) Does the Property have the benefit of water, sewerage, drainage, electricity, gas and telephone services?
- (b) If so, do any of the connections for such services pass through any adjoining land?
- (c) Do any service connections for any other Property pass through the Property?
- 24. Has any claim been made by any person to close, obstruct or limit access to or from the Property or to an easement over any part of the Property?

### Capacity

25. If the Contract discloses that the vendor is a trustee, evidence should be produced to establish the trustee's power of sale.

### Requisitions and transfer

- 26. If not attached to the Contract and the transaction is not an excluded transaction, any *clearance certificate* under Section 14-220 of Schedule 1 of the *Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth)* should be served on the purchaser at least 7 days prior to completion.
- 27. If the transfer or any other document to be handed over on completion is executed pursuant to a power of attorney, then at least 7 days prior to completion a copy of the registered power of attorney should be produced and found in order.
- 28. If the vendor has or is entitled to have possession of the title deeds the Certificate Authentication Code must be provided 7 days prior to settlement.
- 29. Searches, surveys, enquiries and inspection of title deeds must prove satisfactory.
- 30. The purchaser reserves the right to make further requisitions prior to completion.
- 31. Unless we are advised by you to the contrary prior to completion, it will be assumed that your replies to these requisitions remain unchanged as at the completion date.



Title Search

Information Provided Through Triconvey (Reseller) Ph. 1300 064 452

NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 1913/248332

LAND

REGISTRY

SERVICES

\_\_\_\_

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
24/6/2025	3:32 PM	5	4/12/2020

## LAND

LOT 1913 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 248332 AT BRADBURY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CAMPBELLTOWN PARISH OF ST PETER COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP248332

FIRST SCHEDULE

MARIA CHRISTINE WYMER

(CN AQ555361)

SECOND SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFICATIONS)

-----

- 1 RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
- 2 DP248332 RESTRICTION(S) ON THE USE OF LAND

NOTATIONS

-----

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

\* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current edition of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. InfoTrack an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.



Reg:R475061 /Doc:DP 0248332 B /Rev:19-Jun-1992 /NSW LRS /Pgs:ALL /Prt:24-Jun-2025 15:34 /Seq:1 of 4 Office of the Registrar-General /Src:TRISearch /Ref:10114624



This negative is a photograph made as a permanent record of a document in the custody of the Registrar General this day.

10 50 30 40 50 60 101 spie of ww 110 150 130 140

Req:R475061 /Doc:DP 0248332 B /Rev:19-Jun-1992 /NSW LRS /Pgs:ALL /Prt:24-Jun-2025 15:34 /Seq:2 of 4 © Office of the Registrar-General /Src:TRISearch /Ref:10114624



Req:R475061 /Doc:DP 0248332 B /Rev:19-Jun-1992 /NSW LRS /Pgs:ALL /Prt:24-Jun-2025 15:34 /Seq:3 of 4 © Office of the Registrar-General /Src:TRISearch /Ref:10114624

110 120 130 140 mm to eldsT07 08 08 07 30 ΰZ 01 0661 'aunr 41#1 Registrar General this day. record of a document in the custody of the PLAN IN THE LAND TITLES OFFICE This negative is a photograph made as a permanent NO EGAM SNOITIGGA RONDIA STNEMONEMA -Plan: Ð Ê Ē 9 INSTRUMENT SETTING OUT TERMS OF EASEMENTS AND TO BE CREATED FURSUANT TO SECTION 88B OF THE ( THE COMMON SEAL OF SHERWOOD HILLS PTY LIMITED was hereunto affixed by the authority of the Directors in the presence of: Ð Ð That no carport or garage detached from the main building shall be erected on any lot other than a carport or garage complying with plans and specifications approved by Shetwood Hills Pty Limited. That the proprietor of any lot shall not erect or cause or pormit to be erected or to remain upon the lot any advertisement hearding sign or simular structure and shall not permit the said land or any building erected thereon to be used for the display of any advertisement sign or notice provided that this restrictions shall not preclude the display of a "For Sale" or builders' sign no larger than 0.91 x 0.7. That no building erected or pormitted to remain upon any lot or any part thereof shall be used or permitted to be used for the purpose of advertising or exhibition or any purpose ancillary thereto. that no building on any lot shall be constructed of brick and no roof of any such building shall be constructed of tiles unless the colours of any such brick and tiles have first been approved by Shervood Uills Pty Limited That no fence shall be erected or permitted to remain :-That the proprietor of any lot shall not excavate catryasay or remove or permit to be excavated carried away or remove from the lot any earth clay stone gravel soil or snd except so far as may be necessary for the orection in accordance with the covenants herein contained of any house building erection or swimming pool thereon for any purpose incidental and/or ancillary therein. DP248332 (111) Ē Ξ Secretary along or within any boundary of any lot which is a common boundary with any other lot between any public road street or pathway and the building alignment of any main building erected on the other lot. along or within the boundary of any lot which is common boundary with a public road or street so as to divide the lot from any such road or street; along or within any houndary of any lot between a public road street or pathway and the building alignment of any main building erected on such lot; A CONTRACTOR Beal CONVEYANCING ACT 1919 Subdivision of Lots 1760 to 1767 (Laclustve) D.P.245538 and Lot 1 D.P.55838 covered by Council Clerk's Certificate No.80/1974 PART 2 SHEET 3 of 6 SHEETS × 76 Zale Director Ç.) ÷ 40 ÷ An lasement or right to use for the construction and maintenance of works for electricity reticulation purposes the surface and the subsoil or undersurface of the servicent tensment WTH full and free right and liberty undersurface of the servicent is successors and assigns (being the for the Repean River County Council its successors and assigns (being the tensment cleanes repair maintain operate and use in and through the servicent remew cleanes repair maintain operate and use in and through the servicent calls of other works with substation fittings and appurtenances therefor (all of which are included in the term "works" wherever hereinlation purposes and to use such works for the reflection of electricity and to take up any such to use such works for the reflection of electricity and to take up any such county Council as shall find the term "works" wherever hereinlation purposes and the opinion may be required for electricity rad to take up any such to use such works for the reflection of all such works of the Registered proprietor of the servient tensment of all such works of the Registered thereon and curtings and orbit work of the servient tensment and by and there and a things is the social state county Council shall that it ADD generally to exercise and perform an and upon the servient for the purpose of retructient of selectricity Science and the right powers and athorizes conferred on or sected in the Nepean River County Council under and by virtue of the local Government Act, 1919, as amended and the orbitanness and theremaker and of the Sciencity Development Act 1945-1957 and the successors and assign as on Winner YM InfIED doth hereby for itself its are hereinder and of the Sciencity Dot itself its ast successors and estign as owner or owners for the take being of the servicat tensment covenant with the said Nepon River County Council its said successors and assigns that it or they vill noti-Plan: INSTRUMENT SETTING OUT TERMS OF FASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS AS TO USER INTERDED TO BE CREATED FURSIANT TO SECTION 383 OF THE CONVEYANCING ACT 1919 2 Name of person empowered to release vary or modify restrictions firstly referred to in abovementioned plan Ô THE COMMON SEAL OF SHERWOOD HILLS <u>PTY LIMITED</u> was hereunto affixed by the authority of the Directors in the presence of: That no dividing fence of a height exceeding 1.5 shall be creeted along or within the boundary of a lot nor shall any fence be of material other than of brick or of masonry or interlocking or welded chain or wire mesh attached to steel posts or of any combination thereof. Lend Lease Homes Pry Limited until 31st Decomber, 1985, and thereafter the potson or persons in whom the legal estate in fee simple is at the vosted in the land having a common boundary with the lot in respect of such restrictions are proposed to be released varied or modified. Terms of Easement for Electricity Supply 1.83 wide secondly referred to in the aboyementioned plan DP248332 Secretary Brul and Lot 1 D.P. 565858 covered by Council Clerk's Certificate No.80/1974 Subdivision of Lots 1760 to 1767 (inclusive) D.P.245538 PART 2 SHEET 4 of 6 SHEETS Director L'Y bitrate t by time which

Reg: R475061 /Doc:DP 0248332 B /Pgs:ALL /Prt:24-Jun-2025 15:34 /Seq:4 of 4 /NSW LRS the Registrar-General /Src:TRISearch /Ref:10114624 Office of

110 120 130 140 mm to slocToT 09 09 40 30 50 10 Registrar General this day. 'əunr qəbī 066τ record of a document in the custody of the PLAN IN THE LAND TITLES OFFICE This negative is a photograph made as a permanent AMENDMENTS AND/OR ADDITIONS MADE NO ي ه INSTRUMENT SETTING OUT TERMS OF EASEMENTS AND RESTRUCTIONS AS TO USER INTENDED TO BE CREATED FURSUANT TO SECTION 88B OF THE CONVEXANCING ACT 1919 THE COMMON SEAL of SHERWOOD HILLS PTY LIMITED was hereunto affixed by the authority of the Directors-in the presence of: Lot 1898 Lots 1901, 1910 Lots burdened Ļ Lots 1903, 1909, 1896 ٢. Each lot Lots burdened Plan: Lots burdened Lots burdened Full Name and Address of the Proprietor of the land Identity of easement or restriction thirdly referred to Identity of easement or restriction secondly referred to in the abovementioned plan Identity of easement or restriction fourthly referred to in the abovementioned plan Identity of easement or restriction firstly referred to in the abovementioned plan in the abovementioned plan DP248332 Secretary Schedule of Lots affected Schedule of Lots affected Schedule of Lots affected Schedule of Lots affected Inly The Metropolitan Water Sewerage Drainage Board Masement for electricity purposes 1.83 wide Subdivision (inclusive) D.P. 565858 PART 1 Easement to drain water 1.83 wide Every other lot Lots, name of road or Authority benefited Certificate No. 80/1974. Easement Lots, name of road or Authority benefited Campbelltown City Council Lots, name of road or Authority benefited Nepean River County Council Lots, name of road or Authority benefited Restriction as to user Sherwood Hills Pty Limited, Plaza Building, Australia Square, Lots, name of road or Authority benefited ydney. for water main 7 wide N.S.W. Director L'Hauls of Lots 1760 to 1767 D.P. 245538 and Lot 1 SHEET 1 of 6 SHEETS P030515 2000. and <u>4</u>.9 64 -INSTRUMENT SETTING OUT TERMS OF EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS AS TO USER INTENDED TO BE CREATED FURSUART TO SECTION 838 OF THE CONVEXANCING ACT 1919 ÷ Ð Plan: THE COMMON SEAL of SHERWOOD HILLS <u>PTY. LIMITED</u> was hereunto affixed by the authority of the Directors in the presence of: ĉ (a) Ē 6 f e 9 That no building including any attached garage or carport shall be erected on any lor with external wall or walls or materials other than btack. concrete, alumnium, glass, timber or any combination of the same provided that timber shall nor be used in conternal walls except as infill panels in conjunction with all or may of the materials hereinbefore specified and the proportion of timbers on used in relation to the total external walls area shall not exceed 25% thereof and provided that nothing in this constants shall preclude or prohibit a building having the inner framework of its external walls constructed of timber or other material with an external brick face or veneer. Terms of restrictions as to user firstly referred to in abovementioned plan That for the benefit of any addining land owned by Sherwood Hills Pty Limited hut only during the ownership by Sherwood Hills Pty Limited is successors and assigns other than purchasers on sale no fence will be eracted on any lot to divide the same from such adjoining land without the consent of Sherwod Hills Pty Limited but such consent is shall not be vithehul if such fance is eracted without expense to Sherwood Hills Pty Limited and in favour of any person dealing with the transforce from Sherwood Hills Pty Limited such consent shall be deemed to have been given in respect of every such fence for the time being erected. That no main building erected or permitted to remain on any lot shall have an overall area excluding any attached garage or carport of less than  $83.\,\rm{6m^2}$ . That no roof of any building erected on any lot shall be of corrugated tin or iron providing that nothing in this clause contained shall preclude or prohibit a building having a flat or low pitched roof covered with a steel deck type roofing material. That not more than one main building shall be erected or permitted to remain on any lot. That no such main building shall be erected or used otherwise than as a single private dwelling house and in particular no part of a lot shall be used by a medical practitioner or dentist in the practice of his profession. That no paling fence shall be erected or permitted to remain on any lot main That no garage or out-building shall be erected or permitted to remain o any lot except until after or concurrently with the crection of any such DP248332 building. ecretary ſ Beul Subdivision of Lots 1760 to 1767 (inclusive) D.P. 24538 and Lot 1 D.P. 555385 covered by Council Clerk's Certificate No. 80/1974. PART 2 Director CV6 Lat SHEET 2 of 6 SHEETS 1.30515 ĝ



#### Issue Date: 24 June 2025 Application Number: 202502681 Receipt Number: 6665795

Your Reference: 10114624:61442

InfoTrack GPO Box 4029 SYDNEY NSW 2001

### PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 10.7 **ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979**

Section 10.7 Planning Certificate phone enquiries: (02) 4645 4560.

Property Address:	13 Perrumba Place	
	BRADBURY NSW 2560	
Property Description:	Lot 1913 DP 248332	

As at the date of issue, the following matters apply to the land subject of this certificate:

### INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER SECTION 10.7(2) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND **ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 (the Act)**

### ITEM 1 - Names of relevant planning instruments and development control plans

Planning Instrument:	Campbelltown LEP 2015
Effect:	R2 Low Density Residential

(1) The following environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the land subject of this certificate:

### Local environmental plan (LEP)

Campbelltown LEP 2015

For further information about the local environmental plan, contact Council's City Development team on (02) 4645 4608.

### State environmental planning policies (SEPPs)

SEPP (Primary Production) 2021 SEPP (Resources and Energy) 2021

### Campbelltown City Council

91 Queen Street, Campbelltown PO Box 57, Campbelltown NSW 2560 DX5114 **E** council@campbelltown.nsw.gov.au

campbelltown.nsw.gov.au **T** 02 4645 4000

### PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 10.7 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 SEPP (Planning Systems) 2021 SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 SEPP (Housing) 2021 SEPP No.65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development

# For further information about these State environmental planning policies, contact the Department of Planning and Environment (www.planning.nsw.gov.au).

(2) The following proposed environmental planning instruments, which are or have been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Act (unless the Director-General has notified Council that the making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinately or has not been approved), will apply to the carrying out of development on the land subject of this certificate:

### Draft local environmental plans (LEPs)

None

For further information about these draft local environmental plans, contact Council's City Development team on (02) 4645 4608.

### Draft State environmental planning policies (SEPPs)

None

For further information about these draft State environmental planning policies, contact the Department of Planning and Environment (www.planning.nsw.gov.au).

(3) The following development control plans (DCPs) apply to the carrying out of development on the land subject of this certificate:

Campbelltown (Sustainable City) DCP 2015

For further information about these development control plans, contact Council's City Development team on (02) 4645 4608. Please note that the names of any draft development control plans that apply to the land subject of this certificate, that have been placed on exhibiton by Council but have not yet come into effect, are provided as advice under section 10.7(5) of the Act.
### ITEM 2 – Zoning and land use under relevant planning instruments

- (a) The following zone(s) apply to the land subject of this certificate:
- R2 Low Density Residential

Detailed information on the land zone mapping is available at the NSW Department of Planning and Environment's ePlanning Spatial Viewer, accessible via the NSW Planning Portal.

- (b) The purposes for which the plan provides that development may be carried out without the need for development consent, may not be carried out except with development consent and is prohibited are detailed in the land use table for each zone. Reference should be made to either Attachment 1 to this certificate or the appropriate section of the plan.
- (c) Clause 2.5 and Schedule 1 of the planning instrument allows for additional permitted uses with development consent on particular land. Please check the plan schedule.
- (d) Any development standards applying to the land subject of this certificate that fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling-house and, if so, the minimum land dimensions so fixed are detailed in the relevant section of the plan or instrument. Reference should be made to either Attachment 2 to this certificate or the appropriate section(s) of the plan. In addition, certain Council development control plans may impose minimum development standards for the creation of allotments and/or minimum site area and dimensions for the erection of a dwelling-house.
- (e) The land is not in an area of outstanding biodiversity value under the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016.
- (f) The land subject of this certificate is not in a conservation area (however described).

(g) No item of environmental heritage (however described) is situated on the land subject of this certificate.

**Note**: An item of environmental heritage, namely Aboriginal heritage, listed on the Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System (AHIMS), may be situated on the land. The Department of Planning maintains the AHIMS.

### ITEM 3 – Contribution plans

The following contribution plan(s) apply to the land subject of this certificate:

Campbelltown Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2018 (Amendment 1)

For further information about these contribution plans, contact Council's City Development team on (02) 4645 4608.

The State Government's 'Housing and Productivity Contribution' may also apply to particular new developments on the land. For more information, visit <u>www.planning.nsw.gov.au</u> and search for 'Housing and Productivity Contribution'.

### ITEM 4 - Complying development

(1) Complying development may be carried out on the land subject of this certificate under each of the following codes for complying development, to the extent shown, because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A(1)(c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008:

Housing Code - on all of the land

Housing Alterations Code – on all of the land

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code – on all of the land

Subdivisions Code – on all of the land

Rural Housing Code – on all of the land

General Development Code – on all of the land

Demolition Code - on all of the land

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code – on all of the land

Fire Safety Code - on all of the land

Low Rise Housing Diversity Code - on all of the land

Container Recycling Facilities Code – on all of the land

Please note that reference should also be made to the relevant parts of this policy for the general requirements for complying development and to the relevant codes for complying development which may also include provisions relating to zoning, lot size etc.

(2) Complying development may not be carried out on the land subject of this certificate under each of the following codes for complying development, to the extent shown and for the reason(s) stated, because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A(1)(c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008:

Greenfield Housing Code – on any part of the land (Note: the Greenfield Housing Code only applies within the Greenfield Housing Code Area)

**Note:** This information needs to be read in conjunction with the whole of the State environment planning policy. If an identification, restriction or characteristic of land referred to above is not located on or does not comprise, the whole of the relevant land, complying development may be carried out on any part of the land not so identified, restricted or characterised.

**Note:** Information regarding whether the property is affected by flood related development controls or is bushfire prone land is identified in other sections of this certificate. If your property is identified as being impacted by bushfire or flooding, a specific technical assessment of these issues will be required as part of any complying development certificate application under the State environment planning policy, or a development application for any other type of development requiring consent from Council.

**Note:** Despite any references above advising that complying development may be undertaken on the land, certain Complying Development may be precluded from occurring on the land due to requirements

contained in the remainder of State Environment Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. It is necessary to review the State environment planning policy in detail to ensure that specific types of complying development may be undertaken on the land.

### ITEM 5 – Exempt development

(1) Exempt development may be carried out on land under the following exempt development codes:

- Division 1 General Code
- Division 2 Advertising and Signage Code
- Division 3 Temporary Uses and Structures Code

There is no land within the Campbelltown City Council local government area identified:

- 1.16 (b1) as a declared area of outstanding biodiversity value under the *Biodiversity Conservation* Act 2016 or declared critical habitat under Part 7A of the *Fisheries Management Act* 1994, and
- 1.16(b2) as, or part of, a wilderness area (within the meaning of Wilderness Act 1987), and
- 1.16(d) described or otherwise identified on a map specified in Schedule 4 Land excluded from the General Exempt Development Code.
- 1.16A within 18 kilometres of Siding Spring Observatory
- (2) Clause 1.16(1)(c) specifies that exempt development must not be carried out on land that is, or on which there is, an item that is listed on the State Heritage Register under the *Heritage Act* 1977, or that is subject to an interim heritage order under that Act.
- (3) Campbelltown City Council does not have sufficient information to ascertain whether the land has a restriction applying to it that may not apply to all of the land.

Campbelltown City Council does not have sufficient information to ascertain whether the land is listed on the State Heritage Register under the *Heritage Act 1977*, or subject to an interim heritage order under that Act.

**Note:** Despite any references above advising that exempt development may be undertaken on the land, certain Exempt Development may be precluded from occurring on the land due to requirements contained in the remainder of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. It is necessary to review the State Environmental Planning Policy in detail to ensure that specific types of exempt development may be undertaken on the land.

(4) If the exempt development codes are varied, under that Policy, clause 1.12, in relation to the land.

There are no variations to the exempt development codes within the *State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008* that apply in the Campbelltown City Council local government area.

### ITEM 6 – Affected building notices and building product rectification orders

The Council is not aware that an affected building notice or building product rectification order is in force on the land that has not been fully complied with.

The Council is not aware that a notice of intention to make a building product rectification order given in relation to the land is outstanding

**Note:** In this item, affected building notice has the same meaning as in the Building Products (Safety) Act 2017, Part 4. Building product rectification order has the same meaning as in the Building Products (Safety) Act 2017.

### ITEM 7 – Land reserved for acquisition

No environmental planning instrument, deemed environmental planning instrument or draft environmental planning instrument applying to the land subject of this certificate provides for the acquisition of this land by a public authority, as referred to in section 3.15 of the Act.

### ITEM 8 - Road widening and road realignment

The land subject of this certificate is not affected by any road widening or road realignment under Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993, any environmental planning instrument or any resolution of Council.

### ITEM 9 - Flood related development controls

- (1) None of the land is within the flood planning area and it is not subject to flood related development controls.
- (2) The land is not subject to flood related development controls as a result of all or part of it being between the flood planning area and the probable maximum flood.
- (3) In this clause -

flood planning area has the same meaning as in the Floodplain Development Manual.

*Floodplain Development Manual* means the Floodplain Development Manual (ISBN 0 7347 5476 0) published by the NSW Government in April 2005.

probable maximum flood has the same meaning as in the Floodplain Development Manual.

Please note that some additional information regarding flooding and flood related development controls may be provided as advice under section 10.7(5) of the Act.

### ITEM 10 – Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions

- (a) Council has adopted a policy with respect to all land within the Campbelltown City local government area with unusual site conditions. This policy restricts the development of land where extensive earthworks and/or filling has been carried out. Land, the development of which is restricted by this policy, has a restriction as to user placed on the title of the land stating the details of any restriction. Building lots can be affected by excessive land gradient, filling, reactive or dispersive soils, overland flow and/or mine subsidence. Buildings, structures or site works may require specific structural design to ensure proper building construction. Consequently, some applications may require the submission of structural design details and geotechnical reports. It is suggested that prior to lodging an application, enquiries be made to Council's City Development team to ascertain any specific requirements.
- (b) Council has adopted by resolution the certified Campbelltown LGA Bush Fire Prone Land Map. This map identifies bush fire prone land within the Campbelltown City local government area as defined

in section 10.3 of the Act. Where the land subject of this certificate is identified as bush fire prone land, the document entitled "Planning for Bush Fire Protection" prepared by the NSW Rural Fire Service in co-operation with the Department of Planning and dated November 2019 should be consulted with regards to possible restrictions on the development of the land because of the likelihood of bushfire.

- (c) The land subject of this certificate is not affected by a policy adopted by Council or adopted by any other public authority and notified to Council for reference in a planning certificate that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of tidal inundation.
- (d) The land subject of this certificate is not affected by a policy adopted by Council or adopted by any other public authority and notified to Council for reference in a planning certificate that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of acid sulphate soils.

### ITEM 11 – Bush fire prone land

None of the land subject of this certificate has been identified as bush fire prone land on the Campbelltown City Council - Bush Fire Prone Land Map that has been certified for the purposes of section 10.3(2) of the Act.

**Note:** In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, bush fire prone land, in relation to an area, means land recorded for the time being as bush fire prone land on a bush fire prone land map for the area. This mapping is subject to periodic review.

**Note:** Further details of any applicable restrictions on development of the land associated with Bushfire Prone Land may be obtained by consulting with Council or reviewing the guideline Planning for Bushfire Protection (as amended from time to time) available on the NSW Rural Fire Service website.

**Note:** The identification of land as not being bushfire prone does not mean that the land is not, or may not be, affected by bushfire or that the land will not in the future be subject to bushfire related development controls, as additional data and information regarding the land become available.

### ITEM 12 - Loose-fill asbestos insulation

No residential dwelling erected on the land subject of this certificate has been identified in the Loose-Fill Asbestos Insulation Register as containing loose-fill asbestos ceiling insulation.

For more information visit the NSW Fair Trading website (www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au/loose-fill-asbestos-insulation).

### ITEM 13 – Mine subsidence

The land subject of this certificate is not within a proclaimed Mine Subsidence District within the meaning of the Coal Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 2017.

### ITEM 14 – Paper subdivision information

- (1) No adopted development plan or development plan that is proposed to be subject to a consent ballot apply to the land subject of this certificate.
- (2) No subdivision order applies to the land subject of this certificate.

### ITEM 15 - Property vegetation plans

No property vegetation plan applies to the land subject of this certificate.

**Note:** the whole of the Campbelltown City local government area is excluded from the operation of the Native Vegetation Act 2003.

### ITEM 16 - Biodiversity stewardship sites

The land subject of this certificate is not a biodiversity stewardship site under a biodiversity stewardship agreement under Part 5 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (but only in so far as Council has been notified of the existence of such an agreement by the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage).

Please note that biodiversity stewardship agreements include biobanking agreements under Part 7A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 that are taken to be biodiversity stewardship agreements under Part 5 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016.

### ITEM 17 – Biodiversity certified land

The land subject of this certificate is not biodiversity certified land under Part 8 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016.

Please note that biodiversity certified land includes land certified under Part 7AA of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 that is taken to be certified under Part 8 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016.

### ITEM 18 – Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006

No order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land subject of this certificate (but only to the extent that Council has been notified of any such orders).

## ITEM 19 - Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works

The Coastal Management Act 2016 and Local Government Act, section 496B do not apply to land in the Campbelltown City Council local government area.

### ITEM 20 – Western Sydney Aerotropolis

Not affected.

### ITEM 21 – Development consent conditions for seniors housing

- a) No current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of which Council is aware, exists in respect of proposed development on the land subject of this certificate.
- b) No conditions of consent to a development application, granted after 11 October 2007, of the kind referred to in clause 18(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 have been imposed in respect of proposed development on the land subject of this certificate.

# ITEM 22 – Site compatibility certificates and development consent conditions for affordable rental housing

- (1) No current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), of which Council is aware, exists in respect of proposed development on the land subject of this certificate.
- (2) No conditions of consent to a development application of the kind referred to in clause 17(1) or 37(1) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 have been imposed in respect of proposed development on the land subject of this certificate.

### ITEM 23 – Water or sewerage services

Some land may have services provided by private entities under the Water Industry Competition Act 2006 (WIC Act 2006); any outstanding fees or charges owed to these service providers becomes the responsibility of the new owner(s) of the land.

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) provides information about the areas serviced, or to be serviced, via a register on their website. A statement below indicates whether the land is, or is to be, subject to an alternative servicing arrangement under the WIC Act 2006 as per that register:

This land is not subject to an alternative servicing arrangement under the WIC Act 2006

**Note**: This section does not contain information relating to whether the land is, or is not, connected to Sydney Water's network for the supply of either drinking water or sewage disposal services. For further information about whether your land is connected to Sydney Water's network, we recommend that you contact Sydney Water.

**Note:** A public water utility may not be the provider of some or all of the services to the land. If a water or sewerage service is provided to the land by a licensee under the Water Industry Competition Act 2006, a contract for the service will be deemed to have been entered into between the licensee and the owner of the land. A register relating to approvals and licences necessary for the provision of water or sewerage services under the Water Industry Competition Act 2006 is maintained by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal and provides information about the areas service the property. Outstanding charges for water or sewerage services provided under the Water Industry Competition Act 2006 become the responsibility of the purchaser.

AC

Jim Baldwin, per Director City Development

### Attachment 1

### **Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015**

### Zone R2 Low Density Residential

### 1 Objectives of zone

- To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.
- To enable development for purposes other than residential only if that development is compatible with the character of the living area and is of a domestic scale.
- To minimise overshadowing and ensure a desired level of solar access to all properties.
- To facilitate diverse and sustainable means of access and movement.

### 2 Permitted without consent

Home occupations

### **3** Permitted with consent

Attached dwellings; Building identification signs; Business identification signs; Child care centres; Community facilities; Dual occupancies; Dwelling houses; Emergency services facilities; Environmental facilities; Environmental protection works; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; Flood mitigation works; Group homes; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home industries; Places of public worship; Recreation areas; Recreation facilities (outdoor); Respite day care centres; Roads; Schools; Semi-detached dwellings

### **4 Prohibited**

Any development not specified in item 2 or 3

NOTE: A copy of the complete written instrument for the Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 is available on the NSW Legislation website at: <u>http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au</u>

### Attachment 2

### **Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015**

### 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to ensure that the density of development is compatible with the capacity of existing and proposed infrastructure,
  - (b) to ensure that the density of settlement will be compatible with the objectives of the zone,
  - (c) to limit the density of settlement in environmentally, scenically or historically sensitive areas,
  - (d) to ensure lot sizes are compatible with the conservation of natural systems, including waterways, riparian land and groundwater dependent ecosystems,
  - (e) to facilitate viable agricultural undertakings,
  - (f) to protect the curtilage of heritage items and heritage conservation areas,
  - (g) to facilitate a diversity of housing forms.
- (2) This clause applies to a subdivision of any land shown on the Lot Size Map that requires development consent and that is carried out after the commencement of this Plan.
- (3) The size of any lot resulting from a subdivision of land to which this clause applies is not to be less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land.
- (4) This clause does not apply in relation to the subdivision of any land-
  - (a) by the registration of a strata plan or strata plan of subdivision under the Strata Schemes Development Act 2015, or
  - (b) by any kind of subdivision under the Community Land Development Act 1989.
- (4A) If a lot is a battle-axe lot or other lot with an access handle, the area of the access handle is not to be included in calculating the lot size.
- (4B) Despite subclause (3), development consent may be granted for the subdivision of land into lots that do not meet the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map if the lots are residue lots resulting from the creation of a public road, public open space or other public purpose.
- (4C) Despite subclause (3), development consent may be granted for the subdivision of land within Lot 61, DP 752042, Appin Road, Gilead, into lots that do not meet the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map if—
  - (a) each lot has a minimum lot size of not less than  $375m^2$ , and
  - (b) no more than 65 lots have a lot size of less than 450m<sup>2</sup>, and
  - (c) no more than 3 contiguous lots sharing a street frontage have a lot size of less than 450m<sup>2</sup>, and
  - (d) each lot is located not more than 200m from a bus route, community centre or open space area.

### 4.1AA Minimum subdivision lot size for community title schemes

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to provide for the proper and orderly development of land,

- (b) to ensure that land developed under the *Community Land Development Act* 1989 will achieve densities consistent with the objectives of the zone,
- (c) to protect the curtilage of heritage items and heritage conservation areas.
- (2) This clause applies to a subdivision (being a subdivision that requires development consent) under the Community Land Development Act 1989 of land in any of the following zones—
  - (a) Zone RU2 Rural Landscape,
  - (b) Zone R2 Low Density Residential,
  - (c) Zone R3 Medium Density Residential,
  - (d) Zone R5 Large Lot Residential,
  - (e) Zone C3 Environmental Management,
  - (f) Zone C4 Environmental Living,

but does not apply to a subdivision by the registration of a strata plan.

- (3) The size of any lot resulting from a subdivision of land to which this clause applies (other than any lot comprising association property within the meaning of the *Community Land Development Act 1989*) is not to be less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land.
- (4) This clause applies despite clause 4.1.

### 4.1A (Repealed)

### 4.1B Minimum subdivision lot sizes for dual occupancies in certain zones

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to achieve planned residential density in certain zones,
  - (b) to ensure that lot sizes are consistent with the predominant subdivision pattern of the area and maintain a low density residential character in existing neighbourhoods,
  - (c) to facilitate development applications seeking concurrent approval for dual occupancy development and subdivision,
  - (d) to prevent the fragmentation of land.
- (2) Despite clause 4.1, development consent may be granted to development for the purpose of a dual occupancy if the development will be on a lot that is at least the minimum size shown on the Lot Size for Dual Occupancy Development Map in relation to that land.
- (3) Despite clause 4.1 and subclause (2), development consent may be granted for the subdivision of land in Zone R2 Low Density Residential into lots that are less than the minimum lot size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land if—
  - (a) there is an existing dual occupancy on the land that was lawfully erected under an environmental planning instrument or there is a development application for the concurrent approval of a dual occupancy and its subdivision into 2 lots, and
  - (b) the lot size of each resulting lot will be at least 300 square metres, and
  - (c) the subdivision will not result in more than one principal dwelling on each resulting lot.

# 4.1C Minimum qualifying site area and lot size for certain residential and centre-based child care facility development in residential zones

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to achieve planned residential densities in certain zones,
  - (b) to achieve satisfactory environmental and infrastructure outcomes,
  - (c) to minimise any adverse impact of development on residential amenity,
  - (d) to minimise land use conflicts.
- (2) Development consent may be granted to development for a purpose specified in the table to this clause on land in a zone listed beside the purpose, if the area of the lot is equal to or greater than the area specified in Column 3 of the table.
- (3) Development consent may be granted to the subdivision of land in a zone that is specified in the table to this clause for a purpose listed beside the zone, if the area of the lot to be created is equal to or greater than the area specified in Column 4 of the table.
- (4) This clause does not apply to land identified as "Ingleburn Narrow Lots" on the Clause Application Map.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Semi-detached dwelling	Zone R2 Low Density Residential	700 square metres	300 square metres
Attached dwelling	Zone R2 Low Density Residential	1,000 square metres	300 square metres
Centre-based child care facilities	Zone R2 Low Density Residential or Zone R3 Medium Density Residential	800 square metres	N/A
Residential flat buildings	Zone R4 High Density Residential	1,200 square metres	1,200 square metres

### 4.1D Minimum lot sizes for certain land uses in certain environment protection zones

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to allow for certain non-residential land uses,
  - (b) to minimise any adverse impact on local amenity and the natural environment,
  - (c) to achieve satisfactory environmental and infrastructure outcomes,
  - (d) to minimise land use conflicts.
- (2) This clause applies to land in the following zones—
  - (a) Zone C3 Environmental Management,
  - (b) Zone C4 Environmental Living.
- (3) Development consent may be granted to development for a purpose specified in the table to this clause on land in a zone listed beside the purpose, if the area of the lot is equal to or greater than the area specified in the table.

Column 1

### Column 2

Column 3

Animal boarding or training establishments	Zone C3 Environmental Management	5 hectares
Educational establishments	Zone C3 Environmental Management or Zone C4 Environmental Living	10 hectares
Places of public worship	Zone C3 Environmental Management	10 hectares

### 4.1E Exception to minimum lot sizes for certain land in Mount Gilead Urban Release Area

- (1) This clause applies to that part of Lot 3, DP 1218887, Appin Road, Gilead that is in Zone RU2 Rural Landscape.
- (2) Despite clause 4.1, development consent may be granted to the subdivision of land to which this clause applies to create lots with a size less than the minimum lot size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to the land if the consent authority is satisfied that the subdivision is for the purpose of facilitating the development of land that is—
  - (a) in Zone R2 Low Density Residential, and
  - (b) identified as "Mount Gilead Urban Release Area" on the Urban Release Area Map.

### 4.1F Exception to minimum lot sizes for certain land in Glenfield

- (1) This clause applies to that part of Lot 91, DP 1155962 that is in Zone RU2 Rural Landscape.
- (2) Despite clause 4.1, development consent may be granted to the subdivision of land to which this clause applies to create lots with a size less than the minimum lot size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to the land.
- (3) A dwelling cannot be erected on a lot created under this clause.

### 4.1G Exception to minimum subdivision lot sizes for certain residential development in Maryfields Urban Release Area

- (1) The objective of this clause is to provide flexibility in the application of lot size standards for residential development on larger sized lots on land in Zone R3 Medium Density Residential in the Maryfields Urban Release Area.
- (2) This clause applies to land in Zone R3 Medium Density Residential and identified as "Maryfields Urban Release Area" on the Urban Release Area Map.
- (3) Despite clause 4.1, development consent may be granted for the subdivision of land to which this clause applies on which is lawfully erected a type of residential accommodation if—
  - (a) the size of each lot to be subdivided is at least 1800 square metres, and
  - (b) each lot resulting from the subdivision will be at least 225 square metres and will have an erected single dwelling, and
  - (c) each lot resulting from the subdivision will have a single dwelling that is in existence and for which an occupation certificate was issued before the consent was granted.

### 4.2 Rural subdivision

(1) The objective of this clause is to provide flexibility in the application of standards for subdivision in rural zones to allow land owners a greater chance to achieve the objectives for development in the relevant zone.

- (2) This clause applies to the following rural zones-
  - (a) Zone RU1 Primary Production,
  - (b) Zone RU2 Rural Landscape,
  - (baa) Zone RU3 Forestry,
  - (c) Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots,
  - (d) Zone RU6 Transition.

### Note-

When this Plan was made it did not include all of these zones.

- (3) Land in a zone to which this clause applies may, with development consent, be subdivided for the purpose of primary production to create a lot of a size that is less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land.
- (4) However, such a lot cannot be created if an existing dwelling would, as the result of the subdivision, be situated on the lot.
- (5) A dwelling cannot be erected on such a lot.

### Note-

A dwelling includes a rural worker's dwelling (see definition of that term in the Dictionary).

# 4.2A Erection of dwelling houses or dual occupancies (attached) on land in certain rural and environment protection zones

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to enable the replacement of lawfully erected dwelling houses and dual occupancies (attached), and the realisation of dwelling entitlements in rural and environment protection zones,
  - (b) to restrict the extent of residential development in rural and environment protection zones to maintain the existing character,
  - (c) to recognise the contribution that development density in these zones makes to the landscape and environmental character of those places.
- (2) This clause applies to land in the following zones-
  - (a) Zone RU2 Rural Landscape,
  - (b) Zone C3 Environmental Management,
  - (c) Zone C4 Environmental Living.
- (3) Development consent must not be granted for the erection of a dwelling house or a dual occupancy (attached) on land to which this clause applies unless the land—
  - (a) is a lot that has at least the minimum lot size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land, or
  - (b) is a lot created under this Plan (other than clause 4.2(3)), or
  - (c) is a lot created under an environmental planning instrument before this Plan commenced and on which the erection of a dwelling house or a dual occupancy (attached) was permissible immediately before that commencement, or

- (d) is a lot resulting from a subdivision for which development consent (or its equivalent) was granted before this Plan commenced and on which the erection of a dwelling house or a dual occupancy (attached) would have been permissible if the plan of subdivision had been registered before that commencement, or
- (e) is an existing holding, or
- (f) would have been a lot or holding referred to in paragraph (a), (b), (c), (d) or (e) had it not been affected by—
  - (i) a minor realignment of its boundaries that did not create an additional lot, or
  - (ii) a subdivision creating or widening a public road or public reserve or for another public purpose, or
  - (iii) a consolidation with an adjoining public road or public reserve or for another public purpose.

### Note-

A dwelling cannot be erected on a lot created under clause 9 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Rural Lands) 2008 or clause 4.2.

- (4) Development consent must not be granted under subclause (3) unless-
  - (a) no dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached) has been erected on the land, and
  - (b) if a development application has been made for development for the purposes of a dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached) on the land—the application has been refused or it was withdrawn before it was determined, and
  - (c) if development consent has been granted in relation to such an application—the consent has been surrendered or it has lapsed.
- (5) Development consent may be granted for the erection of a dwelling house or a dual occupancy (attached) on land to which this clause applies if there is a lawfully erected dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached) on the land and the dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached) proposed to be erected is intended only to replace the existing dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached).
- (6) Development consent may be granted to convert a dwelling house into, or to replace a dwelling house with, a dual occupancy (attached) on land to which this clause applies if no dual occupancy (attached) exists on the land and the dual occupancy (attached) is designed and will be constructed to have the appearance of a single dwelling.
- (7) In this clause-

existing holding means land that-

(a) was a holding on the relevant date, and

(b) is a holding at the time the application for development consent referred to in subclause (3) is lodged,

whether or not there has been a change in the ownership of the holding since the relevant date, and includes any other land adjoining that land acquired by the owner since the relevant date.

**holding** means all adjoining land, even if separated by a road or railway, held by the same person or persons.

### relevant date means-

- (a) in the case of land to which Campbelltown (Urban Area) Local Environmental Plan 2002 applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan—
  - (i) for land identified as "25 February 1977" on the Former LEP and IDO Boundaries Map—25 February 1977, or
  - (ii) for land identified as "15 July 1977" on the Former LEP and IDO Boundaries Map–15 July 1977, or
  - (iii) for land identified as "3 November 1978" on the Former LEP and IDO Boundaries Map—3 November 1978, or
- (b) in the case of land to which Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan—District 8 (Central Hills Lands) applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan—20 September 1974, or
- (c) in the case of land to which *Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan No 1* applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan–26 June 1981, or
- (d) in the case of land to which Interim Development Order No 13–City of Campbelltown applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan–20 September 1974, or
- (e) in the case of land to which Interim Development Order No 15–City of Campbelltown applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan–27 September 1974, or
- (f) in the case of land to which *Interim Development Order No 28–City of Campbelltown* applied immediately before the commencement of this Plan–3 November 1978.

### Note-

The owner in whose ownership all the land is at the time the application is lodged need not be the same person as the owner in whose ownership all the land was on the stated date.

### 4.2B Erection of rural workers' dwellings on land in Zones RU2 and C3

- (1) The objectives of this clause are as follows-
  - (a) to facilitate, on the same land, the provision of adequate accommodation for employees involved in existing agricultural activities, including agricultural produce industries,
  - (b) to maintain the non-urban landscape and development characters of certain rural and environment protection zones.
- (2) This clause applies to land in the following zones-
  - (a) Zone RU2 Rural Landscape,
  - (b) Zone C3 Environmental Management.
- (3) Development consent must not be granted for the erection of a rural worker's dwelling on land to which this clause applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that—
  - (a) the development will be on the same lot as an existing lawfully erected dwelling house or dual occupancy (attached), and
  - (b) the development will not impair the use of the land for agricultural activities, including agricultural produce industries, and
  - (c) the agricultural activity or agricultural produce industry has an economic capacity to support the ongoing employment of rural workers, and

- (d) the development is necessary considering the nature of the existing or proposed agricultural activity or agricultural produce industry occurring on the land or as a result of the remote or isolated location of the land, and
- (e) there will be not more than one rural worker's dwelling on the lot, and
- (f) the development will be a single storey building with a maximum floor area of 120 square metres or not more than 20% of the floor area of any existing dwelling house on that land, whichever is greater.

### 4.2C Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot sizes for certain land in Zones RU2 and C3

- (1) The objective of this clause is to allow the owners of certain land to which the following environmental planning instruments applied to excise a home-site area from an existing lot (or existing holding) by the means of a subdivision—
  - (a) Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan No 1,
  - (b) Interim Development Order No 15–City of Campbelltown.
- (2) Subclause (3) applies to each lot to which Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan No 1 applied immediately before its repeal that—
  - (a) was in existence on 26 June 1981, and
  - (b) is in Zone C3 Environmental Management, and
  - (c) has an area of at least 10 hectares.
- (3) Development consent must not be granted to the subdivision of the land to which this subclause applies unless the proposed subdivision will result in the creation of only 2 lots, each of which must have an area of at least 2 hectares.
- (4) Subclause (5) applies to each lot to which Interim Development Order No 15–City of Campbelltown applied immediately before its repeal that–
  - (a) was in existence on 18 July 1973, and
  - (b) is in Zone RU2 Rural Landscape.
- (5) Development consent must not be granted to the subdivision of the land to which this subclause applies unless the smallest lot to be created has an area of at least 2 hectares and is required for the erection of a dwelling house for occupation by—
  - (a) the person who owned the land on 18 July 1973, or
  - (b) a relative of that owner, or
  - (c) a person employed or engaged by that owner in the use of land of the owner adjoining or adjacent to that lot for the purpose of agriculture.
- (6) The total number of lots that may be created by the subdivision of land to which subclause (5) applies, whether by one or more subdivisions, must not exceed—
  - (a) if the land to be subdivided had an area of less than 10 hectares—nil, or
  - (b) if the land to be subdivided had an area of at least 10 hectares but less than 40 hectares—1, or
  - (c) if the land to be subdivided had an area of at least 40 hectares but less than 80 hectares—2, or
  - (d) if the land to be subdivided had an area of at least 80 hectares—3.

### 4.2D Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot sizes for certain land in Zone C4

- (1) The objective of this clause is to permit the subdivision of certain land in the East Edge Scenic Protection Lands Area to create lots of a size that are less than the minimum lot size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land.
- (2) This clause applies to land identified as "1 ha" on the Lot Averaging Map.
- (3) Despite clause 4.1, development consent may be granted to the subdivision of land to which this clause applies if the subdivision will not create a number of lots that is more than the number resulting from multiplying the total area of the land being subdivided by the maximum density control number specified on the Lot Averaging Map in relation to that land.
- (4) Development consent must not be granted under this clause unless the consent authority is satisfied that—
  - (a) the pattern of lots created by the subdivision, the provision of access and services and the location of any future buildings on the land will not have a significant detrimental impact on native vegetation, and
  - (b) each lot to be created by the subdivision contains a suitable land area for-
    - (i) a dwelling house, and
    - (ii) an appropriate asset protection zone relating to bush fire hazard, and
    - (iii) if reticulated sewerage is not available to the lot—on-site sewage treatment, management and disposal, and
    - (iv) other services related to the use of the land for residential occupation, and
  - (c) if reticulated sewerage is not available to the lot—a geotechnical assessment demonstrates to the consent authority's satisfaction that the lot can suitably accommodate the on-site treatment, management and disposal of effluent, and
  - (d) adequate arrangements are in place for the provision of infrastructure to service the needs of development in the locality.

### 4.2E Subdivision of land in Zone C3

- (1) The objective of this clause is to provide flexibility in the application of standards for the subdivision of certain land to allow land owners a greater chance to achieve the objectives for development in the relevant zone.
- (2) Land in Zone C3 Environmental Management may, with development consent, be subdivided for the purpose of primary production to create a lot of a size that is less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to that land.
- (3) However, such a lot cannot be created if an existing dwelling would, as the result of the subdivision, be situated on the lot.
- (4) A dwelling cannot be erected on a lot created under this clause.

NOTE: A copy of the complete written instrument for the Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015 is available on the NSW Legislation website at: <u>http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au</u>

# Sydney WATER

### Sewer Service Diagram

Application Number: 8004405349

			EWERAGE	CEDVICE	AND DRAINAG			700
Municin	ality of Car	nohellton	VD			INO.	878.	199
manicip	ality of Carl	percent	SYMBOLS /	AND ABBRE	VIATIONS		Basin	:
a	Boundary Trap	RV	Reflux va	ive '	P Induct Pipe MF Mica Flap	Bsn Shr	Basin Shower	
Ð	Inspection Shaft	OVER	Cleaning E 7 Vertical F			WIP	Wrought Iron	
	Pit Grease Intercepter		Vent Pipe		S Kitchen Sin		Cast Iron Pi	pe
G/	Gully	OSVP			WC Water Close	t FW WM	Floor Waste Washing Mac	chine
D PT	P Trap	DCC		T Cowl	BW Bath Waste	••••	nuoning inci	
	the sewer is not av	allahin and a co	naiol incoacti	ion is involved	the Board accep	ts no responsibi	lity for the sui	tability
Where	the sewer is not av	of the drainage	in relation to	the eventual pe	osition of the Bo	ard's Sewer.		
$\mathbf{\lambda}$								
Kri	<b>i</b> ))							
	K .							
	-							
	$\sim$							,
	$\sim$							
			r					
						7		
			1	81	_ /	/		
				WP KS	/			
				Shr Ban BW	/			
				BW	] /			*
			1		/			
			\ \	J.º 13	/			
			100	Lot 1913	a /			
			A TAP				A	
						30 t o Kalyai	r Ave.	
		18	A TAP	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. 1	30 to Kalyai	n Ave.	
		18	A TAP		rer Apt. 1	30 t o Kalyai	n Ave.	
		18	A TAP	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. 1	30 t o Kalyai	n Ave.	
			A TAP	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. 1	30 to Kalyai	n Ave.	
			A TAP	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. 1	30 to Kalyai	n Ave.	
			x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.	30 to Kalyar	r Av€.	
		PERR	A TAP	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. 1	30 to Kalyar	r Av€.	
		PERA	x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.	30 to Kalyar	n Ave.	
		PERR	x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.	30 to Kalyan	n Ave.	
		PERR	x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.	30 to Kalyan	n Ave.	
		PERR	x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.		n Ave.	
		PERR	x <sup>6</sup> /.5	Bd's Sen	rer Apt. I. P.		n Ave.	
RATE No		W.C.s	Nº 15	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	rer [ Apt. 12 .P. PL.	11. j. 149)-	Ave.	
RATE No SHEET No.	12672	W.C.s	Nº 15	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	rer Apt. I. P.	11. j. 149)-	ervices Engine	
RATE No SHEET No.	12672	W.C.s	Nº 15	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	rer [ Apt. 12 .P. PL.	11. j. 149)-		eer
SHEET No.	12672	W.C.s	vumBA	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	<u>rer   A</u> pt. 12 .P. PL. <b>500</b>	11. j. 149)-	ervices Engine PLUMBING	
SHEET No.	J26.72 Supervised by	W.C.s	Nº 15	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	<u>rer   A</u> pt. 12 .P. PL. <b>500</b>	For House S	ervices Engine PLUMBING	
SHEET No.	. Supervised by	W.C.s	vumBA	Bd's Ser Omm V.C	<u>rer   A</u> pt. 12 .P. PL. <b>500</b>	For House S	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No.	12.6.72	W.C.s	Date	Bd's Ser Omm V.C BRANC	<u>rer   др</u> г. 12 . Р. . Р. 	For House S	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No. W.C. Bth, Shr. Bsn.	Supervised by	W.C.S U.C.S DRAINAGE	Date	Date Outfall .C.	<u>rer / д</u> рт. Л. . Р. . Р. . Р. 	For House S Supervised by	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No. W.C. Bth, Shr. Bsn. K.S.	Supervised by	W.C.S U.C.S DRAINAGE	Date	Date Outfall .C.	<u>rer   др</u> г. 12 . Р. . Р. 	For House S Supervised by	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No. W.C. Bth. Shr. Bsn. K.S. T.	Supervised by Examined by	U.C.S DRAINAGE	Date	Date	<u>rer / д</u> рт. Л. . Р. . Р. . Р. 	For House S Supervised by	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No. W.C. Bth, Shr. Bsn. K.S. T.	Supervised by Examined by	W.C.s U.C.s DRAINAGE	PUMBA	Date Drainer	<u>rer   др</u> г. Л. . Р. . Р. 	For House S Supervised by	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date
SHEET No. W.C. Bth. Shr. Bsn. K.S. T.	I2G72 Supervised by Examined by Chi	W.C.s U.C.s DRAINAGE	PUMBA	Date Date Plumber Boundary T	<u>rer / др</u> г. Л. Р. Р <b>500</b> н оггіве	For House S Supervised by	ervices Engine PLUMBING	Date

Document generated at 24-06-2025 03:50:44 PM

Disclaimer The information in this diagram shows the private wastewater pipes on this property. It may not be accurate or to scale and may not show our pipes, structures or all property boundaries. If you'd like to see these, please buy a Service location print.



# Service Location Print Application Number: 8004405348





# **Asset Information**

### Legend

Sewer					
Sewer Main (with flow arrow & size type text)	225 PVC				
Disused Main	220 FVC				
Rising Main					
Maintenance Hole (with upstream depth to invert)	1.7				
Sub-surface chamber	<u> </u>				
Maintenance Hole with Overflow chamber	-				
Ventshalft EDUCT					
Ventshaft INDUCT	<b>*</b>				
Property Connection Point (with chainage to downstream MH)	10.6				
Concrete Encased Section	Concrete Encosed				
Terminal Maintenance Shaft					
Maintenance Shaft	——Õ—				
Rodding Point	<b>—</b> •*				
Lamphole					
Vertical					
Pumping Station	0				
Sewer Rehabilitation	SP0882				
Pressure Sewer					
Pressure Sewer Main					
Pump Unit (Alarm, Electrical Cable, Pump Unit)	⊠⊘				
Property Valve Boundary Assembly					
Stop Valve	—				
Reducer / Taper	<u> </u>				
Flushing Point	®				
Vacuum Sewer					
Pressure Sewer Main					
Division Valve	<b>—</b>				
Vacuum Chamber	—ф				
Clean Out Point	<u>O</u>				

#### Stormwator

Stormwater	
Stormwater Pipe	
Stormwater Channel	
Stormwater Gully	
Stormwater Maintenance Hole	

#### **Property Details**

Boundary Line ———	
Easement Line	30
House Number	No
Lot Number	- 0,
Proposed Land ————	27 10 28
Sydney Water Heritage Site (please call <b>132 092</b> and ask for the <b>Heritage Unit</b> )	

#### Water

WaterMain - Potable (with size type text) Disconnected Main - Potable Proposed Main - Potable	200 PVC
Water Main - Recycled	
Special Supply Conditions - Potable	
Special Supply Conditions - Recycled	
Restrained Joints - Potable	
Restrained Joints - Recycled	
Hydrant	
Maintenance Hole	_
Stop Valve	— <u>×</u> —
Stop Vale with By-pass	<b>iš</b>
Stop Valve with Tapers	<del></del>
Closed Stop Valve	<b></b>
Air Valve	<b>—</b>
Valve	
Scour	<u> </u>
Reducer / Taper	
Vertical Bends	$\rightarrow \leftarrow$
Reservoir	
Recycled Water is shown as per Potable above. Colour as indicated	
Private Mains	

### Potable Water Main **Recycled Water Main** Sewer Main Symbols for Private Mains shown grey

Disclaimer
The information on this print shows if we provide any water, wastewater or stormwater services to this property. It may not be accurate or to scale. If you'd like to see the location of private wastewater pipes on the property, please buy a Sewer service diagram.
Page



ABS	Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene	AC	Asbestos Cement
BRICK	ICK Brick		Cast Iron
CICL	Cast Iron Cement Lined	CONC	Concrete
COPPER	Copper	DI	Ductile Iron
DICL	Ductile Iron Cement (mortar) Lined	DIPL	Ductile Iron Polymeric Lined
EW	Earthenware	FIBG	Fibreglass
FL BAR	Forged Locking Bar	GI	Galvanised Iron
GRP	Glass Reinforced Plastics	HDPE	High Density Polyethylene
MS	Mild Steel	MSCL	Mild Steel Cement Lined
PE	Polyethylene	PC	Polymer Concrete
PP	Polypropylene	PVC	Polyvinylchloride
PVC - M	Polyvinylchloride, Modified	PVC - O	Polyvinylchloride, Oriented
PVC - U	Polyvinylchloride, Unplasticised	RC	Reinforced Concrete
RC-PL	Reinforced Concrete Plastics Lined	S	Steel
SCL	Steel Cement (mortar) Lined	SCL IBL	Steel Cement Lined Internal Bitumen Lined
SGW	Salt Glazed Ware	SPL	Steel Polymeric Lined
SS	Stainless Steel	STONE	Stone
VC	Vitrified Clay	WI	Wrought Iron
ws	Woodstave		

### **Pipe Types**

### **Further Information**

Please consult the Dial Before You Dig enquiries page on the Sydney Water website.

For general enquiries please call the Customer Contact Centre on 132 092

In an emergency, or to notify Sydney Water of damage or threats to its structures, call 13 20 90 (24 hours, 7 days)

Disclaimer
The information on this print shows if we provide any water, wastewater or stormwater services to this property. It may not be accurate or to scale. If you'd like to see the location of private wastewater pipes on the property, please buy a Sewer service diagram.
Page



### **NSW SWIMMING POOL REGISTER**

### **Certificate of Registration**

Section 30C – Swimming Pools Act 1992

Pool No: Property Address: Date of Registration: Type of Pool: Description of Pool: 948fd66d 13 PERRUMBA PLACE BRADBURY 30 October 2013 A portable or inflatable pool above

### The

swimming pool at the above premises has been registered in accordance with Section 30B of the *Swimming Pools Act 1992*.

The issue of this certificate does not negate the need for regular maintenance of the pool.

Please remember:

- Children should be supervised by an adult at all times when using your pool
- Regular pool barrier maintenance
- Pool gates must be closed at all times
- Don't place climbable articles against your pool barrier
- Remove toys from the pool area after use

You may be required to obtain a Pool Compliance Certificate before you lease or sell your property. Contact your council for further information.

This is NOT a Certificate of Compliance



### NSW SWIMMING POOL REGISTER

### **Certificate of Non-compliance**

Clause 21 – Swimming Pools Regulation 2018

Pool no: Property address: Date of inspection: Expiry date: Issuing authority:

948fd66d 13 PERRUMBA PLACE BRADBURY 26 June 2025 26 June 2026 Wayne Kitching - Registered Certifier - bdc04563

Did not comply with AS1926.1 (2012).

The swimming pool at the above property DOES NOT COMPLY with Part 2 of the Swimming Pools Act 1992. Please refer to the registered certifier's notice, issued under section 22E of the Swimming Pools Act 1992, for detailed reasons of non-compliance and rectification works required to render the swimming pool compliant with the applicable standard.

The swimming pool poses a significant risk to public safety $\Box$ 

The swimming pool does not pose a significant risk to public safety

Non-compliance area/s:

Boundary fence		Doors
Fence height	X	Fence panels/gaps
Gate closure	X	Gate latch
Non-ancillary structure		Non-climbable zones
Signage		Window
Other (see text box below)		

This certificate expires on issuing of a certificate of compliance or 12 months after the date of issue, whichever occurs first.

Purchasers of a property with a non-compliant swimming pool barrier have 90 days from the date of settlement to fix any areas of non-compliance.